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March 14, 2000

Ms. Debby Roszak

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
Southeast Regional Headquarters

2300 N. Dr. Martin Luther King Drive
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212-0436

RE: Key Products (Lynx Street Property)

Dear Ms. Roszak:

[ am writing this letter on behalf of our client, Key Products, Inc. (“Key Products™) and in
response to your letter to Mr. Spencer Hintz, dated February 24, 2000. Please note for
your records that Mr. Hintz is no longer with the company.

With regard to your substantive comments, please note that you are correct in pointing
out that Mr. Meinburg has not submitted information on chemical usage and waste
disposal at the former Key Products site on West Lynx Street, Milwaukee, Wisconsin.
This information has been difficult to obtain.

Notwithstanding, it appears from your correspondence that you unaware of additional soil
and groundwater sampling that have been performed by Key Products in 1999.
Specifically, Key Products had its consultant put in two monitoring wells to evaluate
potential offsite sources of contamination in June and July 1999. One well was placed to
the east of the former Key Products Site, on property where K-W Manufacturing
performs business. The second well was put to the west of the subject site. Significantly
elevated concentrations of PCE (4,400,000 ug/kg) and TCE (2,000 ug/kg) were detected
in soil on the K-W property. Groundwater exceedances for PCE were also detected.
Groundwater elevation readings taken in the summer of 1999 indicated that groundwater
flows in a southwesterly direction -- thus, the releases on the K-W site are not likely as a
result of migration of contaminants from the Key Products site. On the other hand, there
is substantial evidence to show there is migration of contaminants from off-site sources to
the former Key Products site.

Additional soil sampling was performed on the K-W site in September 1999. PCE and
TCE were detected in the soil. Enclosed for your file are results of soil and groundwater
sampling performed in June, July and September 1999.
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In short, there are indications of contaminant sources to the east of the Key Products site.
This is not to say, however, that Key Products will discontinue efforts to define the extent
of contamination attributable to any releases at the Site. Key Products is currently
soliciting a proposal from its consultants with regard to next steps and we will keep you
advised with our progress. Certainly, this is an inappropriate case for the DNR to issue
an administrative cleanup order! Unless I hear otherwise, I will assume that no such
order will be issued.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Please give me a call if you have any
questions.

Very truly yours,
FRAZER SCHAPIRO & RICH, S.C.

7{% J(J/WO

Karen M. Schapiro

KMS/kb
Enclosures

cc: Barbara Grundl, DNR (w/enc.) v
Mr. Richard Meinburg (w/out enc.)
Mr. Ken Wein (w/out enc.)
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March 9, 2000

Ms. Debby Roszak

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
2300 North Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Drive
Post Office Box 12436

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212-0436

Reference: Investigation Results
Former Key Products
8627-8633 West Lynx Street
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
WDNR FID #241437790 ERP
BRRTS #02-41-153233

KEY ENGINEERING GROUP, LTD.
File No. 0712007

Dear Ms. Roszak:

The purpose of this letter is to provide the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources with the results of
additional investigation conducted at the above referenced site by Key Engineering Group, Ltd. (KEY). The
results of previous investigation activities at the site were documented in a July 23, 1998 letter titled Results
of Limited Site Investigation.

Objective and Scope

The objective of the additional investigation activities was to further evaluate the source, degree and extent of
groundwater contaminants previously detected adjacent to the south side of the site building.

The additional investigation activities included the drilling of two soil borings; the installation, development and
sampling of two monitoring wells; the sampling of the existing monitoring well; surveying the monitoring wells;
collecting groundwater elevation measurements; and advancing two soil probes.

Investigation Procedures

Two soil borings (MW-2 and MW-3) were drilled to the northeast and west of the previously installed monitoring
well (MW-1) (and former excavation cavity) by Briohn Environmental Contractors, Inc. on June 25, 1999. The
soil borings were converted to groundwater monitoring wells. MW-2 was located on the adjacent K-W
Manufacturing and Engineering Corp. (K-W) property.

CEDARBURG + RACINE -+ GREEN BAY
www.keyengineering.com
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Two soil probes (GP-1 and GP-2) were advanced on the K-W property east of MW-1and MW-2 on September 22, 1999.
Additionally, a third soil probe was attempted further east of GP-1 and GP-2 to evaluate potential soil impacts associated
with a metal scrap yard located east of the K-W property; however, probe refusal was encountered in this area at less
than 1 foot below ground surface (bgs). The soil boring/monitoring well and soil probe locations are depicted on Figure
L

The soil borings were drilled with a truck mounted drilling rig using hollow-stem, continuous flight augers. Soil samples
were collected at 2V4-foot intervals in accordance with American Society of Testing Materials D1586 Standard Method
for Penetration Test and Split-Barrel Sampling of Soil. The soil borings were drilled to 18.5 feet bgs. The soil probes
were advanced with a hand-held portable soil probe unit. GP-1 and GP-2 were advanced to 7 and 6 feet bgs,
respectively; soil samples were collected at 2-foot intervals. Collected soil samples were classified in the field in
accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System. Each soil sample was also field screened for the presence of
volatile organic compounds (VOCs) with a photoionization detector (PID), and five soil samples were submitted to Great
Lakes Analytical laboratory for analysis of VOCs. Soil boring/probe and sampling information, soil classification data
and field screening results are documented on soil boring logs which are included in Attachment 1.

The groundwater monitoring wells were installed and developed in accordance with Chapter NR 141 of the Wisconsin
Administrative Code. The wells were constructed using 2-inch diameter polyvinyl chloride (PVC) riser and screen. The
wells were constructed using a 15-foot long factory cut PVC screen, which was placed from approximately 18 to 3 feet
bgs. The filter pack, filter pack seal, annular space seal, and protective cover materials and placement met the NR 141
specifications. The wells were completed with a steel flush mounted protective cover sealed in concrete. The monitoring
well construction and development forms are provided in Attachment 1. The newly installed and existing monitoring wells
were surveyed to a site benchmark on June 25, 1999.

MW-2 and MW-3 were developed by pumping with a submersible pump. Following purging and groundwater recovery,
the wells were sampled using Teflon® bailers. Collected groundwater samples were submitted under standard chain
of custody procedures to Great Lakes Analytical laboratory for analysis of VOCs.

Soil boring cuttings and purged groundwater were contained in 55-gallon labeled drums and stored adjacent to the south
side of the building. Three drums of investigation derived waste were removed from the site for disposal by One Step
Environmental, Inc. on August 13, 1999.

Investigation Results

Soil conditions encountered generally consisted of brown to gray stiff to very stiff silty clay. Approximately 3 feet of fill
material comprised of black silty clay with gravel and asphalt was encountered at MW-3.

The monitoring well and groundwater elevation data are summarized in Table 1 and a groundwater elevation contour
map is included as Figures 2A and 2B.

Groundwater was measured at approximately 3 to 7 feet bgs prior to developing MW-2 and MW-3 and purging MW-1
on July 13, 1999. KEY measured groundwater elevations within each well again on July 28, 1999. On this date, the
groundwater elevation in MW-1 was approximately 8 feet lower than prior to purging on July 13, 1999. The groundwater
elevations in MW-2 and MW-3 were generally consistent with the July 13, 1999 measurements. Based on the
consistency of groundwater levels between the three wells on July 13, 1999 and the apparent slow recharge of MW-1,
the July 13, 1999 groundwater elevations appear representative of the static groundwater table at the site. The July 13,
1999 groundwater flow data indicates a southwesterly groundwater flow direction.



Ms. Debby Roszak
March 9, 2000
Page 3

Groundwater depths in monitoring wells were measured at approximately 3 to 10 feet bgs at the time of soil probe
activities on September 22, 1999. This groundwater elevation data indicates a southeasterly groundwater flow direction.

Soil sample field screening results indicated PID readings above background (1 instrument unit (i.u.)) for soil samples
collected from MW-2 (2to 218 i.u.). A “solvent-type” odor was observed at the sample depth interval of the 218 i.u. PID
reading (6 to 8 feet bgs). The PID readings from MW-3 ranged from background levels to 14 i.u. The PID readings
generally decreased with depth. The soil probe investigation field screening results indicated PID readings above
background for soil samples collected from both GP-1 and GP-2 (2 to 77 i.u.). Soil sample field screening results are
documented on the boring logs included in Attachment 1.

The soil sample analytical results are summarized in Table 2 and on Figure 3 and the Great Lakes Analytical laboratory
reports and chain of custody documentation are included in Attachment 2. Soil sample analytical results previously
collected by KEY and the previous consultant are also included on Figure 3.

The soil sample analytical results indicated that elevated concentrations of tetrachloroethene (PCE) (99,000 micrograms
per kilogram (ug/kg)) and trichloroethene (TCE) (2,000 pg/kg) were detected at MW-2 at 3.5 to 5.5 feet bgs. PCE was
detected at a concentration of 4,400,000 pg/kg at MW-2 at 6 to 8 feet bgs. PCE was detected at a concentration of 53
pa/kg at MW-3 at 3.5 to 5 feet bgs. The PCE concentrations detected at MW-2 exceeded the United States
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) residential direct contact PreliminaryRemediationGoal (PRG) (4,700 pg/kg).
Each PCE and TCE concentration detected at MW-2 exceeded USEPA soil screening levels (SSL) for the protection
of groundwater. It should be noted that each analyzed soil sample was collected from below the groundwater table.

The soil probe investigation soil sample analytical results indicated that PCE was detected at GP-1 and GP-2 at 2 to 4
feetbgs. TCE and cis-1,2-dichloroethene were also detected at GP-2. These concentrations did not exceed the USEPA
PRGs; however, each detected concentration exceeded USEPA SSLs.

The groundwater sample analytical results are summarized in Table 3 and on Figure 4 and the Great Lakes Analytical
laboratory report and chain of custody documentation are included in Attachment 3. The groundwater sample analytical
results indicated that the highest concentrations of groundwater contaminants were detected in MW-1, located on-site
adjacent to the former excavation cavity. PCE, TCE and cis-1,2 dichloroethene were detected at concentrations
exceeding NR 140 enforcement standards (ESs) in MW-1. The contaminant concentrations in MW-1 have generally
increased since KEY's December 31, 1997 sampling event (the PCE concentration increased by an order of magnitude).
PCE was detected at a concentration slightly exceeding the NR 140 ES in MW-2 (off-site well). No contaminant
concentrations detected in MW-3 exceeded NR 140 ESs.

Conclusions

Higher chlorinated volatile organic compounds (CVOC) concentrations were detected in saturated soil at MW-2 than in
the vicinity of MW-1 (based on previous soil probe data). The high contaminant concentrations detected off-site at MW-2
may indicate that more than one contaminant release has occurred in the vicinity of MW-1 and MW-2, and that some
of the contamination on the property may be attributable to an off-site source.

It should also be noted that the horizontal extent of groundwater contamination is generally defined in the apparent
downgradient direction from the highest soil and groundwater concentrations (based on July 1999 groundwater elevation
data); however, the horizontal extent of contamination is not defined to the north, south or east.
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Based on the soil probe investigation results, there are indications that a contaminant source exists east of the site
* (CVOC concentrations were detected on the central portion of the K-W property in shallow soil).

Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

KEY ENGINEERING GROUP, LTD.

Gl

Curtis M. Hoffart, CHMM

Project S 1e

Kenneth W. Wein, CHMM

Vice President
CMH/mas

Enclosures:

Table 1
Table 2
Table 3
Figure 1
Figure 2A
Figure 2B
Figure 3
Figure 4
Attachment 1
Attachment 2
Attachment 3

Summary of Groundwater Elevation Data

Summary of Soil Sample Analytical Results

Summary of Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

Site Layout

Groundwater Elevation Contour Map (July 13, 1999)

Groundwater Elevation Contour Map (September 22, 1999)

Summary of Soil Sample Analytical Results .

Summary of Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

Soil Boring Logs

Laboratory Reports and Chain of Custody Documentation (Soil Samples)
Laboratory Reports and Chain of Custody Documentation (Groundwater Samples)

cc.  Mr. Richard Meinburg, Key Products, Inc.

Ms. Karen Schapiro, Frazer Schapiro & Rich, S.C.
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
FORMER KEY PRODUCTS

8627-8633 West Lynx Street
Milwaukee, Wisconsin

TOP OF PVC ELEVATION DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER GROUNDWATER
WELL NO. (FEET*) DATE (FEET) ELEVATION (FEET)
MW-1 97.55 12/31/97 11.92 85.63
7/13/99 3.82 93.73
7/28/99 11.90 85.65
9/22/99 9.95 87.60
MW-2 97.24 7/13/99 2.91 94.33
7128199 2.58 94.66
9/22/99 3.24 94.00
MW-3 98.04 7/13/99 6.61 91.43
7/28/99 5.82 92.22
9/22/99 6.13 91.91
Notes:

Survey performed by Key Engineering Group, Ltd. on June 25, 1999.
* - Relative to established benchmark.

HAPROJECTSVI997\0712007\Tables\0712007 tables . xls




TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER KEY PRODUCTS

8627-8633 West Lynx Street
Milwaukee, Wisconsin

[ SAMPLE ID | MW-2 [ mw-3 | GP1 | GP-2 || PRG | SSL
Date Collected 6/25/99 6/25/99 6/25/99 9/22/99 9/22/99 NA NA
Depth (feet) 3.5-55 6-8 3.5-55 2-4 2-4 NA NA
PID (i.u.) 79 218 4 2 58 NA NA
VOCs (ng/kg)

Tetrachloroethene 99,000 4,400,000 53 880 1,600 4,700 3

Trichloroethene 2,000 <25,000 <25 <25 550 2,700 3

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1,300 <25,000 <25 <25 420 42,000 20
Notes:

i.u. - instrument units

NA - not applicable

PID - photoionization detector

PRG - USEPA Region 9 residential direct contact Preliminary Remediation Goal

SSL - USEPA Region 9 soil screening level for the protection of groundwater (assuming no dilution)
ng/kg - micrograms per kilogram

VOCs - volatile organic compounds

H:\PROJECTS\1997\0712007\T2ables\0712007 tables.xis



TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

FORMER KEY PRODUCTS
8627-8633 West Lynx Street

Milwaukee, Wisconsin

| SAMPLE ID MW-1 MwW-2 MW-3 PAL ES

Date Collected 12/31/97y 7/13/99 || 7/13/99 || 7/13/99

Detected VOCs (ug/t)
Ethylbenzene <0.50 <250 <0.50 1.5 140 700
Xylenes <0.50 <250 <0.50 14 124 620
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.4 <0.50 7 70
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.50 <0.50 100 20
Trichloroethene 0.80 <0.50 0.5 5
Methylene chloride <0.53 <0.53 0.5 5
Tetrachloroethene 2.0 0.5 5
Vinyi chioride <0.17 0.2 0.02

Notes:

Bold concentrations exceed NR 140 PAL

Shaded concentrations exceed NR 140 ES
B - the blank associated with this sample contained 91 ug/l of methylene choride
ES - NR 140 enforcement standard

PAL - NR 140 preventive action limit

pg/l - micrograms per liter

VOCs - volatile organic compounds

HAPROJECTS\IS97W0712007\Tz0les\0712007 tables..ds
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State of Wisconsin Route To: SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Department of Natural Resources 0 solid Waste 03 Haz. Waste Form 4400-122 7.9%
0 Emergency Response  [J Underground Tanks
O Wastewater O Water Resources
{J Other Page 1 of 2
Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number  |Boring Number
Former Key Products, Inc. MW-2
Boring Drilled By (Firm mame and name of crew chief) Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed |Drilling Method
Briohn Environmental Drilling Services,Inc. (EDS)
/Mark & Brian 6/25/99 6/25/99 HSA
; Bty Wl Common Well Name Final Static Water Level |Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
g MW-2 Feet Feet 8.25 Inches
Boring Location o= Local Gnd Location (If applicable)
State Plane N, E S/CIN Lat ON OE
SE  14of NW 1dofSectiom 28 T8 NR21E Long ©°'" Fet (0 s Fet OO0 W
County DNR County Code |Civil Town/City/ or Village
Milwaukee 41 Milwaukee
Sample Soil Properties
~ | 2 E Soil/Rock Description - 5
= - . . <
" -;'g é = And Geologic Origin For o o gl 8 .5;3 o _ §
2158 = Each Major Unit — o|g |_E & |3E|28|z=l8s o |BE
£ |28 2| § ~ ¥/ 5 (5E|35(22|3E| § |48
) — k7] bt b~ o= - O O oie com | ooy v o g Q
z |3zl @ | A o> 6328 & |F&ISS|55|25] o |£&
s Gravel R §
-1 . — Sus
1@ s | 3 b | Dark gray topsoil, organic horizon | OH £/222 [ [121%) 9 | Dy
. F Light brown to brown, stiff silty cL / R
s —2 | CLAY /:: -
= éi&f B
@02 Brown stiff silty CLAY, mottling, CL 74 5.179*| 10 | Dy
3 74 | some fine to course gravel /
4 T ) / E
6 e
5 / a=g
: B
-6 . s N .
BN Light brown to brown, very stiff silty | CL 7 5218 %] 20 | Moist
7 F CLAY, trace of fine gravel, strong / =K
9 -7 | odor L
noE / L
3 %;_E;
«sW 2| 4 . Brown, very stiff, silty CLAY cL Z’/*E 45 | 22 |Moist
7 ‘:
s % E=H
T / =
| - % R=h
v —11 - — = .
s 2 - Gray stiff to very stff, silty CLAY, cL / Sol 25 |17 [Moist
- w/brown mottling / =
12 S

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature \N\ M€ @ Fim  KEY ENGINEERING GROUP, L1D.
\
. \mérsf\

W66 N215 Commerce Count  Cedarburg, W1 53012
Tel: (414)3754750 Fax: (414)375-9680

This form is authorized by Chapters 144, 147 and 162, Wis. Stats. Completion of this report is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less than $10 nor

more than $5,000 for each violation. Fined not less than $10 or more than $100 or imprisoned nox less than 30 days, or both for each violation.

Each day of continued violation is a separate offense. pursuant to ss 144,99 and 162.06, Wis. Stats,
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SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION SUPPLEMENT

Form 4400-122A

Department of Natural Resources

State of Wisconsin

Page 2 of 2

Soil Properties
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State of Wisconsin Route To: SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Department of Natural Resources O solid Waste 0O Haz. Waste Form 4400-122 791
- [0 Emergency Response  [J Underground Tanks
O wastewarer . 0O water Resources
O Other Page 1 of 2
Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number  |Boring Number
Former Key Products, Inc. MW-3
Boring Drilled By (Firm name and name of crew chief) Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed |Drilling Method
Briohn Environmental Drilling Services,Inc. (EDS)
/Mark & Brian 6/25/99 6/25/99 HSA
B iy Welt Common Well Name  |Final Static Water Level  |Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
: MW-3 Feet Feet 8.25 Inches
ring tion . Local Grid Locaton (If applicable)
State Plane N, E s/cN Lat ON OE
SE 1/4of NW 1/40fSection 28 T8 NR2IE Long ©°'°" Feet [J S Feet [ w
County DNR County Code |Civil Town/City/ or Village
Milwaukee 41 Milwaukee
Sample Soil Properties
= 2 § Soil/Rock Pescri;?don - 8
5 -;;.g é’ = AndGeologchngglFor o o gl o v2le . §
21529 = Each Major Unit o2 |_8lE|S525(2xl2x g |38
EIg8l 2| & » S0 0 155/58|ZEFE| K (3§
zZ | 3x¢|la | a o |63|128| & [F&ISSISSIES] o |£8
: Gravel N N
1 —— ]
1 212 F Black organic stiff silty CLAY, 1l 49 |DM
¢ w/trace of coarse gravel, asphalt, SES
¢ E2 | some mottling (fill) RS
s [ o
" 3 1
o et
- - —— = .
: @z |1 Brown, stiff to very stiff silty CLAY 4 B 4t | 12 |Moist
3 "4 | w/greenish mottling, some fine to ‘ / A=
S ¢ coarse gravel, iron staining / Y
1 F =
—5 ,/ A=y
o % =
C f/% =N
T 5 % =
3 o | 3} /.{1 =5} 8 | 17 |Moist
8 9 / =
- /_-. —1
y =
= / 5
- / =N
W 2| s b /-_"E 1 12| 14 |Moist
s 9 / =
s L ;%:
U/ P s S
Lo 4 / o=
a % /;u::
" p" 4/ E
s 1 ‘ ’//// =1
s > | 2 F Light brown to brown, very stiff silty ?///%E <l | 16 [Moist
S F CLAY w/greenish-gray mottling and 7 =N
o greenist-gray mottine 7 2=%

1 hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature \Lm % Fim  KEY ENGINEERING GROUP, LTD.
. . W66 N215 Commerce Court  Cedarburg, W153012
\M\\  BDoar— Tel: (414)375-4750 Fax: (414)375-9680
This form is authorized by Chapters 144, 147 and 162, Wis. Stats. Completion of this report is mandatory. Penaities: Forfeit not less than $10 nor

more than $5,000 for each violation. Fined not less than $10 or more than $100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days, or both for each violation.
Each day of continued violation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144.99 and 162.06, Wis. Stats.
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Use only as an mt to Form 4400-122.

Soil/Rock Description
And Geologic Origin For
Each Major Unit

Grayish brown, stiff, silty CLAY
w/fine to coarse gravel

fine to coarse gravel.

Blind drill

MW-3
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Department of Natural Resources

State of Wisconsin
Boring Number

End of boring at 18.5 feet.
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State of Wisconsin Route To: SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Department of Natural Resources [ Solid Waste (J Haz. Waste Form 4400-122 7-91
[0 Emergency Response  [J Underground Tanks
4
7 wastewater [J Water Resources
O Other Page 1 of 1
Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number  {Boring Number
Former Key Products, Inc. GP-1
Boring Drilled By (Firm name and name of crew chief) Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed |Drilling Method
Key Engineering Group, Ltd. 9/22/99 9/22/99 | Geoprobe
Final Static Water Level |Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
Feet Feet 1.50 Inches
Boring Location o1 m Local Grid Location (If applicable)
State Plane N, E S/C/N Lat ON OE
SE V4of NW 1/40fSection 28 T8 NR21E Long ©2'" Feet (J S Feet (0 W
County DNR County Code |Civil Town/City/ or Village
Milwaukee 41 Milwaukee
Sample Soil Properties
~ | g 8 Soil/Rock Description - &
v ‘: m - » - a
y .\:g é = And Geologic Origin For n o gl 8 w‘% ol - E
£ 23| 3 | = Each Major Unit O [E [_El = -§g 28 2xl8sl g |25
5|58/ 2| & » |FwTs5] 9 |55|S5|/FE|BE| ] (88
Z |32 & | & o |63|BAl & |2 |SS|35|23| a |28
1 » - Gravel <1 Moist
T 1 -
| Brown, silty CLAY, possible fill cL /
] C i . )
2 | - Brown to dark brown, silty CLAY cL 77 2 Moist
C /
3 /
— 4
3 2 3 % 10 IMt/Wt
s %
47 2 —6 %
] F 4 : /
Probe rejected at 7 feet
* Sample submitted for laboratory
analysis.

I hereby certify that the informatdion on ihis form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature

Firm

KEY ENGINEERING GROUP, LTD.
W66 N215 Commerce Court Cedarburg, W1 53012
Tel: (414)375-4750 Fax: (414)375-9680

This form is authorized b§ Chapters 144, 147 and 162, Wis. Stats. Completion of this report is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less than $10 nor
more than $5,000 for each violation. Fined not less than $10 or more than $100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days, or both for each violation.
Each day of continued violation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144,99 and 162.06, Wis, Stats.




State of Wisconsin Route To: SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Department of Natural Resources ] Solid Waste [J Haz. Waste Form 4400-122 7-91
(3 Emergency Response [0 Underground Tanks
[0 Wastewater [J water Resources
3 Other Page 1 of 1
Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number  |Boring Number
Former Key Products, Inc. GP-2
Boring Drilled By (Firm name and name of crew chief) Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed [Drilling Method
Key Engineering Group, Ltd. 9/22/99 9/22/99 Geoprobe
Common Well Name Final Static Water Level |Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
Feet Feet 1.50 Inches
Boring Location o1 n Local Grid Location (If applicable)
State Plane N, E s/coN Lat ON O e
SE 1/40of NW 1/40fSection 28 T8 NRZ21E Long ©'" Feet [J S Feet [ W
County DNR County Code |Civil Town/City/ or Village
Milwaukee 41 Milwaukee
Sample Soil Properties
2| 3 Soil/Rock Description &
Ew| § | = P g g
L IS8 B | = And Geologic Origin For o o AR IR &
8 |lz8| O . : -2 R EEEIRIRE ]
£ |§2 = Each Major Unit v |= Sl |SE|S 8Bl g =
=} =§ 3 =1 by %w=$a sg.—a =-§-ﬂ-g 8 -~ U
3 2 ) ] oS 2 |85/8 8| TE|ISEl & |85
Z |32l @ | A > |63[2A| & |82 |SS|53 |23 a |£8
1 2 : Gravel <1 Moist
-1 -
- Brown, silty CLAY CL 7
C , | Dark brown, silty CLAY CL //
2 16 - *
- //‘ 58 }Mt/Wt
- Brown, silty CLAY with a trace of CcL ?/
3 | gravel /
3| 2 ;4 % 77 Wet
s /
- C 6 /
End of probe at 6 feet.
* Sample submitted for laboratory
analysis.

I hereby cenify that the information an this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Firm KEY ENGINEERING GROUP, LTD.

W66 N215 Commerce Court  Cedarburg, W1 53012

Tel: (414)375-4750 Fax: (414)375-9680

This form is authorized by Chapters' 144, 147 and 162, Wis. Stats. Completion of this report is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less than $10 nor
more than $5,000 for each violation. Fined not less than $10 or more than $100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days, or both for each violation.
Each day of continued violation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144.99 and 162.06. Wis. Stats.
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MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION

- Department of Natural Resurces .y Resnonse & Repair 0 Underground Tanks 0 Other 3 Form 4400-113A Rev. 490

Facuity/Project Name Gnd Location of Well OE

Former Key Products, Inc. U N & | N — | N & "
racality License, Permat or Moaitoring Number Grid Origin Location

t. ° ____'_ . Long. ° __.._'_ )

Type o Well W.atcr Table Observation Well {J11 St. Plane f N, f E. IDate Well Installed

I Il;"l;zout?; 012 ¥Szction Location of Waste/Source 06/25/1999
Distance Wel rom Waste/Source Boundary & E. {Well Instalied By: (Person’s Name

o JSEUs oA W iiorsee 28.7.8 N g 210 W, bt mae
. B T v ichelle n
T Well A Potnt of Enforcement S APPTEaton’ | o 00 Ungradicar - o e ot
a Yes ONo | d O Downgradient a0 Not Known Key Engineering Group
& Yes O No

A. Protective pipe, top elevation

1. Cap and lock?
/ P

2. Protective cover pipe:

B. Weil msing. top clevation ft. MSL a. Inside diameter:
C. Land surface elevation b. Length:
¢. Material:
D. Surface seal, bottom ft. MSL or
12. USC classification of soil near screen: d. Additional protection?
GpO GMO 6O 6wO swDO sp O If yes, describe:
sMO sCO MLO MHO CL® CHO i
. Bedrock O . Surface seal: Bentonite 0 30
Concrete 8 01
13. Sieve analysis amtached? [ Yes & No Other O BB
14. Drilling method used: Rotary (050 :gf 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
Hollow Stem Auger 41 ~ Bentonite O
Other O 52 Annular space seal O
K Sand Other B &
15. Drilling fluid used: Water go2 Air 001 = \5. Annular space seal: a. Granular Bentonite O
Drilling Mud (103 None ®99 3 b. . Lbs/gal mud weight . . Bentonite-sand slurry O
-~ . n 3 c.—_ Lbs/gal mud weight. ..  Bentonite sturry J
16. Drilling additives msed? (] Yes @ No g}; d. % Bentonite . ..  Bentonitecement grout 0O
N/A 5 e. . Ft3 volume added for any of the above
Describe , f.  How installed: Tremie O
17. Source of water (attach analysis): §E§ Tremie pumped O
N/A 5 Graviy O
E§§‘ 6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentonite granules O
E. Bentonite seal, top f. MSLor 05 #. 52 b. Ol/4in. ®3/8in. O1/2in. Bentonite pellets O
3 e Cetco pure gold chips Other 8

F. Fine sand, top
G. Filter pack, top
H. Screen joint, top ft. MSL or
1. Well bottom

J. Filter pack, bottom

K. Borehole, bottom

L. Borehole, diameter 8.25

in.
M.OD. wellcasing _ 237 in.
N.LD.well casing _ 2.04  in,

ft. MSLor =

ft. MSLor ___4«:9,

fi. MSLor . 12-Y

ft. MSLor ___219-2

ft. MSLor ._29:2_

b. Volume added

i3

% 7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name and mesh size
a.

8. Filter pack material: Manpufacturer, product name and mesh size

a Red flint #30
b. Volume added #3
9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80
\ Other
10. Screen material: PVC
a. Screen Type: Factory cut
Continuous slot
Other
Deitrich

b. Manufacturer
¢. Slot size:
d. Slotted length:

11. Backfill material (below filter pack):

[ hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

R -

Fim ¥ty ENGINEERING GROUP, LTD.

W66 N215 Commerce Court  Cedarburg, W1 53012

Tel: (414) 3754750
Fax: (414) 375-9680

Please complete both sides of this form and return to the appropriate DNR otfice listed 4t the fop of this form as required by chs. 144. 147 and 160, Wis.
Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Ad. Code. In accordance with ch. 144, Wis Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of not less than $10, nor
more than $5000 for each day of violation. In accordance with ch. 147, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of not more than
$10.000 for each day of violation. NOTE: Shaded areas are for DNR use only, Se¢e instructions for more information inchubing #bhere the completad form

should be sent.



MUMNLLURLNG wiLL CUNSTRUCTION

Department of Natural Resources .~ Response & Repair O U Tanks O] Other O Form 4400-113A Rev. 490
Facility/Project Name ! tion & ell OE
Former Key Products, Inc. — b m? R ssn— N - A
acility License, Permit or Moartoring Number rid Origin Location &
t. ° i ) Long. ° i N or b

1ype of Well V'later Table Observation Well XI1 Se. Plane & N. f E
5 . [??ome%? - £112]Section Location of Waste/Source 06/25/1999

istance We rom Waste/Source Boundary R E. (Wel ed By: (Person’s Name

o [SE1aofWisorsec 28 7 8 R 2LOW. Michelle Bur )
. "y on
Is Well A Pownt of Enforcement Sud. Application? _?aao%;fngglezehuve t: \é”;eémem,ﬁem
{J Yes ONo d 0 Downgradient__n_[J Not Known Key Engineering Group
— B Yes 3O No

1. Cap and lock?
/ P

2. Protective cover pipe:

A. Protective pipe, top elevation . ft. MSL

B. Well asing. top elevation -_ [t MSL a. Inside diameter:
C. Land surface elevation —_—  ft.MSL b. Length:
0.5 c. Material:
D. Surface seal, bottom . ft. MSLor _Y:2 f.
12, USC classification of soil near screen: d. Additional protection?
GP O GMO GCO 6wl swiO sp O If yes, describe:
sMO sCO MLO MHO CL® CHO Beatonite O 30
. . Surface seal:
Bedrock (0 . : Concrete & 01
13. Sieve analysis atached?  OJ Yes & No Oer O 22
14. Drilling method used: Rotary (050 2 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
: Hollow Stem Auger R4 1 =B Bentonite O
Other OO & B Annular space seal O 3
Sand our &
15. Drilling fluid used: Water 002 Air 001 E: & 5. Annular space seal: a. Granular Bentonite OJ
Drilling Mud [J03 None R99 [ b. . Lbs/gal mud weight . . Bentonite-sand sturry O
=R < —Lbs/, ight . . . ite shurry
16. Drilling additives used?  [J Yes 8 No 2R ¢ bs/gal mud weight Bentonite shury O
2 B d. % Bentonite . ..  Bentonite-cement grout 3
3 volume added for any of the abov
. N/A & e.—_ Ft° volume y e
g — 3 f.  How installed: Tremie O
. Source of water (attach analysis): }§§ Tremie p i O
N/A B _ Gravity O
‘; 6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentonite granules OJ
E. Bentoniteseal,.top —____ ft. MSLor 0.5 ¢ B2 b. Ol4in. ®3/8in. O1/2in. Bentonite pellets O
c. Cetco pure gold chips Other B
F. Fine sand, top ft. MSL or - & £ 7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name and mesh size
R 2. e
G. Filterpack,top . MSLor 2.3 \ b. Volume added - &3
3 8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name and mesh size

H. Screenjoint,top . ft. MSLor

& N Red flint #30
b. Volume added ft?

1. Well bottom —_—  _ft.MSLor _19:Y 9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80
]. Filter pack, bottom . ft. MSLor __219-9_ \ Other
10. Screen material; PVC
K. Borehole, bottom . ft. MSLor _18-2 7 a. Screen Type: Factory cut
Continuous slot
L. Borehole, diameter ___8:25 in. . Other
b. Manufacturer Deitrich
M.OD. well casing 237 in, c. Slot size: 0.
d. Slotted length: »
N. 1.D. well casing 2.4 in. 11. Backfill material (below filter pack): None &
Other O

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
Signature . w Firm KEy ENGINEERING GROUP, LTD. Tel: (414) 3754750
\J\‘\ \ { - G)A}"‘“ W66 N215 Commerce Court  Cedarburg, WI 53012 Fax: (414) 375-9680

Please complete both sides of this form and return to the appropriate DNR orfice listed at the top of this form as required by chs. 144, 147 and 160, Wis.
Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Ad. Code. In accordance with ch. 144, Wis Sats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of not less than $10, nor
more than $5000 for each day of violation. In accordance with ch. 147, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of not more than
$10,000 for each day of violation. NOTE: Shaded areas are for DNR use oaly. See instructions for more information including where the completed form

should be sent.




State of Wisconsin MONITORING WELL D
Deparment of Namral Resources Form 4400-113B Rev. 450
Route to: Solid Waste 0 Haz. Waste J Wastewater O
Env. Response & Repair {J Underground Tanks 0 OtherO__
Facility/Project Name County Well Name
Former Key Products, Inc. Milwaukee MW-
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number County Code :
41
1. Can this well be purged dry? ® Yes OO No Before Development| After Development
11. Depth to Water
2. Well development method: (from top of 291 f. 13.59 &
surged with bailer and bailed o 41 well casing)
surged with bailer and pumped o s1
surged with block and bailed o 42 Date b.  07/13/1999 07/13/1999
surged with block and pumped O 62
surged with block, bailed, and pumped a 70 5 am. 2am
compressed air o 20 Time c. 10:30 Op.m. 11:36 Opm.
bailed only O 10
pumped only B 51 12. Sedimentin well 1.00 inches 0.00 mckes
pumped slowly O 5o botrom o
other o & 13. Water clarity Clear O 10 Clear B 20
Tubd R 15 Turbid O 25
3. Time spent developing well 66 min. (Describe) (Describe)
Slightly cloudy Very slightly
4. Depth of well (from top of well casing) 17.21 &. yellow water yellow water
5. Inside diameter of well 2.04 in.
6. Volume of water in filter pack and well casing 13.51 aal.
Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility:
7. Volume of water removed from well 9.00 gal. .
14. Total suspended mg/l me/l
8. Volume of water added (if any) 0.0 gal. solids
9. Source of water added _NA 15. COD mg/l mg/]
10. Analysis performed on water added? O Yes & No
(If yes, attach resuits)
16. Additional comments on development: —
Purged dry four times.
Well developed by: Person's Name and Firm [ hcrcbégeme? that the above mnformation is true and correct to the best
of my ge.
Name: Kris King Signature:
. e L it
rimm:  _KEY ENGINEERING GRQUP Print Initials: =" —
Firm: KEY ENGINEERING GROUP, LTD.

NOTE: Shaded areas are for DNR use only. See instructions for more information including a list of county codes.



MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT

wrealv UL Y1 ALY
Dq_:amnent of Natural Resources Form 4400-113B Rev. 450
Route to:  Solid Waste [J Haz. Waste 3 Wastewater O
Env. Response & Repair (0 Underground Tanks 0 OtherO
Facility/Project Name County Well Name
Former Key Products, Inc. Milwaukee MW-3
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number County Code Vi Hmaue: R
41
1. Can this well be purged dry? ® Yes O No Before Development| After Development
11. Depth to Water
2. Well development method: (fromwpof 6.61 & 18.46 &
surged with bailer and bailed o 41 well casing)
surged with bailer and pumped a 61
surged with block and bailed a 42 Date b. 07/13/1999 07/13/1999
surged with block and pumped o 62
surged with block, bailed, and pumped 0o 70 5 am Oam
compressed air o 20 Time c. 11:40 Opm 12:40 Bp.m
bailed only o 10 V
pumped oaly B 51 12. Sediment in well 1.00 inches 0.00 inches
pumped slowly a so bottom
other o % 13. Water clarity Clear O 10 Claar ® 20
Turbid & 15 Tubid O 25
3. Time spent developing well 60 min. (Describe) (Describe)
Slightly cloudy Very slightly
4. Depth of well (from top of well casing) 17.99 f. yellow water _yellow water
S. Inside diameter of well 2.04 in.
6. Volume of water in filter pack and well casing 10.75 gal.
Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility:
7. Volume of water removed from well 9.00 gal.
14, Total suspended mg/ mgfl
8. Volume of water added (if any) 0.0 gal. solids
9. Source of water added __NA 15. CoD mg/l me/l
10. Analysis performed on water added? O Yes ® No
(If yes, attach results)
16. Additional comrments on development:
Purged dry four times
Weil developed by: Person’s Name and Firm I hereb certé? that the above information is true and correct to the best
of my knowledge.
Name: Kris King gnare: / 7
. it 1<
fim:  _KEY ENGINEERING GROUP Print Initials: Y= 1<

Firm:

KEY ENGINEERING GROUP. LTD.

NOTE: Shaded areas are for DNR use only. See instructions for more information including a list of county codes.



ATTAGHMENT 2



EE-I GREAT
1 L LAKES ‘ a il i .
Bl ANALYTICAL Bt Gy el 60089 (847) 8057758 FAK (84%) 8087772

Date: July 13, 1999

Key Environmental Services, Inc. — Cedarburg
W66 N215 Commerce Ct

Cedarburg, W1 53012

Attention: Curt Hoffart

Project: 0712007

Enclosed are the results from 3 soil samples and 1 liquid sample received at Great Lakes Analytical
on June28, 1999. The requested analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE# SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD

9060497-01 Soil: MW-2 3.5-5.5 6/25/99 VOC, EPA 5030/8021
Percent Solids, EPA 7.3.3.1.5

9060497-02 Soil: MW-2 6-8 6/25/99 VOC, EPA 5030/8021
Percent Solids, EPA 7.3.3.1.5

9060497-03 Soil, MW-3 3.5-5.5 6/25/99 VOC, EPA 5030/8021
Percent Solids, EPA 7.3.3.1.5

9060497-04 Liquid: MeOH Blank 6/25/99 VOC, EPA 5030/8021

This report may not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,
GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL
Kevip W. Keeley /f-’

Labsratory Director

S06049701.KEY <i>
Accreditations/Certifications: Illinois EPA-100261; New Jersey DEP-540071;
USACE; Wisconsin DNR-399917160



-; GREAT
LAKES 13808z h Parkwa Email: info
l : info@glalabs.
ANA LYTICAL Buffalo Gr:vs: Hinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847)?0'3-7772

R SR SRR \"&\“-"W‘“‘“"\‘\%“Q‘%m

i mpled: Jun 28, 79533
WBG N215 Commerce Ct Sample Descnpt Soil: MW-2 3.5-5.5 Recewed: Jun 28, 1999 :
Cedarburg, W1 53012 _ Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8021 E
Attention: Curt Hoffart Lab Number: 9060497-01 Analyzed:  Jul 10, 99993

Reported: Jul 13 1999-

WDNR VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (5030/8021)

Method Practical WDNR

Analyte Detection Quanitation Reporting Sample

Limit Limit Limit Results

Kg/kg Ha'kg Hg/kg Hg/kg

Wet Weight Dry Weight

Benzene........cocovineinnnacnennn. 26 81 | e 1,300 e N.D.
Bromobenzene.........ccoveecvevennnen : 6.9 22 ] i 1,300 e N.D.
Bromodichloromethane............. 51 16 | e 1,300 e N.D.
n-Butylbenzene..........cccceceinee. 96 31 | 1,300 e N.D.
sec-Butylbenzene............ccco.ce. 6.0 : 19 | e 1,300 e N.D.
tert-Butylbenzene....................... 6.1 19 | 1,300 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.................. 3.0 94 | e 1,300 e N.D.
Chiorobenzene.........ccoceceveevennen. 6.2 20 ] 1,300 s N.D.
Chioroethane........c..cccovevevenenn. 13 40 | e 1,300 e N.D.
Chioroform.........ccveeveeeeneirerennes 3.8 12 | e 1,300 e N.D.
Chiloromethane..........cccecenrerenen. 8.1 S 26 ] e 1,300 . N.D. .
2-Chlorotoluene...........coceeeveenenne 6.7 21 ] e 1,300 e N.D
4-Chiorotoluene.........ccccceuune.... 9.8 31 e 1,300 e N.D
Dibromochloromethane............. 6.2 20 | e 1,300 e N.D
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane... 11 34 | 1,300 e N.D.
1,2-Dibromoethane..................... 84 . 27 | 1,300 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene................... 54 17 e 1,300 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene................... 7.1 23 | e 1,300 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene................... 76 24 ] e 1,300 e N.D.
Dichlorodifluoromethane............ 1 35 | e 1,300 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane...................... 7.2 23 1,300 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane...................... 2.3 75 | e 1,300 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene...................... 5.7 18 | e 1,300 e, N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene................ 6.0 19 | 1,300 s N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene............ 54 17 ] e 1,300 ceereereienne. N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane................... 36 12 | e 1,300 ceeerienee N.D.
1.3-Dichloropropane.................. 6.1 19§ 1,300 et N.D.
2,2-Dichloropropane................... 9.3 30 | e 1,300 ceeereenes N.D.
Di-Isopropyl-Ether.......ccccovuuuen... 53 17 ] e 1,300 s N.D.
Ethyl Benzene......cccceecevennvennnen. 3.5 11 | 1,300 e N.D.
GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL Page 1 0f2

906049701.KEY <2>
Accreditations/Certifications: lilinois EPA-100261; New Jersey DEP-54001;
USACE: Wisconsin DNR-399917160



§ GREAT
LAKES
ANALYTICAL

1380 Busch Parkway

Email: info@glalabs.com
(847) 808-7766 FAX(847) 808-7772

W66 N215 Commerce Ct
edarburg, W1 53012
ttention: Curt Hoffart

T

ey Environmental Services, Inc. ~ C

Sample Descript  Soil: MW-2 3.5-5.5
Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8021
Lab Number: 9060497-01

'Sa

mpled:
Received:

Jun 25,1999
Jun 28, 1999

3
Jul 10, 19997
Jul 13, 1999

WDNR VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (5030/8021)

Analyte

Hexachliorobutadiene..................
Isopropylbenzene........................
p-isopropyltoluene.......................
Methylene chloride.......................

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene................
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene................
1,1,1-Trichloroethane...................
1,1,2-Trichloroethane...................
Trichloroethene.......cc.eeecceeennnenees
Trichlorofluoromethane................
1,2,4-Trimethyibenzene................
1,3,5-Tnimethylbenzene................
Viny! chloride........cooernecvecnecnnes
Total Xylenes.......ccovveveveeicerervenennns

Method Practical
Detection Quanitation
Limit Limit
pa/kg Hg/kg
16 51
35 1
9.8 31
34 110
6.6 21
7.4 24
8.4 27
8.9 28
5.2 16
3.4 11
8.5 27
7.3 23
56 18
46 15
6.2 20
8.1 . 26
5.0 16
6.2 20
8.2 26
6.6 21

..............

..............

..............

..............

..............

..............

..............

..............

--------------

..............

..............

..............

WDNR
Reporting Sample
Limit Resuits
Hg/kg Hg/kg
Wet Weight Dry Weight

1,300 s N.D.
1,300 s N.D.
1,300 e N.D.
5000 e N.D.
1,300 s N.D.
1,300 e N.D.
1,300 e N.D.
1,300 e N.D.
1,300 e 89,000
1,300 e N.D.
1,300 e N.D.
1,300 s N.D.
1,300 e N.D. -
1,300 e N.D.
1,300 e 2,000
1,300 e N.D.
1,300 e N.D.
1,300 e N.D.
1,300 e N.D.
1,300 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of reporting. Because matrix effects and/or
other factors required additional sample dilution, reporting limits for this sample have been raised.

T LAKES ANALYTICAL

Kevgl W. Keeley
Labdratory Director
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Email: info@glalabs.com
(847) 808-7766 FAX (847)808-7772

1380 Busch Parkway
Buffalo Grove, lllinois 60089
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) S Jun 993
W86 N215 Commerce Ct Sample Descript:  Soil: MW-2 6-8 Received Jun 28, 19995:
Cedarburg, W1 53012 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8021 z
Attention: Curt Hoffart Lab Number: 9060497-02 Analyzed:  Jul 10, 1999 :
Reported:

Jul 13, 19993

WDNR VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (5030/8021)

Method Practical

Analyte Detection  Quanitation

Limit Limit

ng/kg ng/kg
Benzene.......eeeveee T 2.6 8.1
Bromobenzene............ccoeeruunene. 6.9 22
Bromodichioromethane............. 5.1 16
n-Butylbenzene.................co...... 9.6 31
sec-Butylbenzene....................... 6.0 19
tert-Butylbenzene....................... 6.1 19
Carbon tetrachloride.................. 3.0 9.4
Chiorobenzene.........coooeeeeeeeenn.. 6.2 20
Chioroethane.......ccveeierueevcnnnnn. 13 40
Chloroform. ... ecceeeeeeeeeneenneenn. 3.8 12
Chloromethane..........cccoveeeveennnn. 8.1 26
2-Chlorotoluene..........oueeeeuueneee.. 6.7 21
4-Chlorotoiuene..........ceoveecceonnnnee g8 31
Dibromochioromethane............. 6.2 20
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane... 11 34
1,2-Dibromoethane..................... 84 27
1.2-Dichlorobenzene................... 54 17
1,3-Dichiorobenzene................... 7.1 23
1.4-Dichlorobenzene................... 76 24
Dichlorodifiuoromethane............ 11 35
1,1-Dichloroethane...................... 72 23
1,2-Dichloroethane...................... 2.3 7.5
1,1-Dichloroethene...................... 57 18
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene................ 6.0 19
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene............ 54 17
1,2-Dichloropropane..........ccceeu... 3.6 12
1,3-Dichloropropane................... 6.1 19
2,2-Dichioropropane................... 9.3 30
Di-Isopropyl-Ether.........cccccocuneen. 53 17
Ethyl Benzene........cccccerivevvnuennee. 3.5 11
GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL Page 1 of 2
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Hg/kg
Wet Weight
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Sample
Results

Hg/kg
Dry Weight
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""'"-‘-..lGREAT

aﬁ LAKES 1380 Bx;sch Parkway Email: info@glalabs.com

@l ANALYTICAL Buffalo Grove, iflinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772
W66 N215 Commerce Ct Sample Descript:  Soil: MW-2 6-8 Received:  Jun 28, 19993}
Cedarburg, W1 53012 Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/8021
Attention: Curt Hoffart Lab Number: 9060497-02 Analyzed:  Jul 10, 19993

Reported: Jul 13, 1999

WDNR VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (5030/8021)

Method Practical WDNR

Analyte Detection  Quanitation Reporting Sampie

Limit Limit Limit Results

ng/kg ua/kg Hg/kg Hg/kg

Wet Weight Dry Weight

Hexachlorobutadiene.................. 16 -3 S I 25,000  ceereereeneenns ND.
Isopropyibenzene........ccevevveeecenns 35 11 ] e 25000 e N.D.
p-Isopropyitoluene....................... 9.8 31 | e 25000 e N.D.
Methylene chioride....................... 34 110 | e 100,000  cocveveeenene N.D.
Methyl-tert-Butyl-Ether................. 6.6 21 e 25,000  coeeeverieneen N.D.
Napthalene........cccoorveooeceerreenn. 7.4 24 | 25,000 e N.D.
n-Propylbenzene...........cceeunenee 8.4 27 | e 25,000 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane............ 8.9 28 | e 25,000 e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene........................ 52 16 | e 25,000  cereereerenenen 4,400,000
TOIUBNE.......ccoeeeeecreeieeraeeereeereeas 3.4 I T 25000 v N.D.
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene................ 8.5 27 e 25000  ccveecrerennn N.D.
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene................ 7.3 23 e 25000 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane................... 5.6 1 T 25000 e N.D. -
1,1,2-Trichloroethane................... 46 15 | e 25,000 e N.D.
Trichloroethene.........coeeeeveeneeen. 6.2 20 | e 25,000 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane................ 8.1 . 26 ] e 25,000  ceeeeeeeenen N.D.
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene................ 5.0 16 | e 25,000  ceeeeeereenenne N.D.
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene................ 6.2 20 | e 25,000 e N.D.
Vinyl chloride.....ccooeeecericeerneenuenne 8.2 26 | e 25,000 e N.D
Total Xylenes.......cocvveeveceeicnnnnnen. 6.6 21 | e 25,000 e, N.D

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of reporting. Because matrix effects and/or
other factors required additional sample dilution, reporting limits for this sample have been raised.

GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL

Page 2 of 2

906049701.KEY <3>
Accreditations/Certifications: lilinois EPA-100261; New Jersey DEP-54001;
USACE; Wisconsin DNR-399917160



= GREAT |
nl LAKES 1380 Busch Parkway Emait: info@glalabs.com

ANALYTICAL Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772
y mental Services, Inc. ro?ect : Sample(\i: ”’m’:‘jun T
W66 N215 Commerce Ct Sample Descript:  Soil: MW-3 3.5-56.5 Received:

edarburg, W1 53012 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8021
ttention: Curt Hoffart Lab Number: 906049703 Analyzed: Jun 12, 1999°
Reported:  Jun 13, 1999

WDNR VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (5030/8021)

Method Practical WDNR

Analyte Detection  Quanitation Reporting - Sample

Limit Limit Limit Results

pg/kg pg/kg Hg/kg Hg/kg

Wet Weight Dry Weight

Benzene treesveversenrenes 26 8.1 | ceerreerenenn 25 e .. N.D.
Bromobenzene........coecveeeeeveennnne 6.9 22 | s 1 S, N.D.
Bromodichloromethane............. 5.1 16 | e 25 e N.D.
n-Butylbenzene........cccvevcvevennnen 9.6 31 | e 25 eerreeeeens N.D.
sec-Butylbenzene....................... 6.0 19 | e 25 e N.D.
tert-Butylbenzene....................... 6.1 19 | e 25 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.................. 3.0 84 | e 1 SO N.D.
Chlorobenzene.......ccocvveeeeveennn. 6.2 20 | s 25 e N.D.
Chloroethane......ccoceveeecmevenennnene 13 40 | e 25 eeeeeveeeeeeees N.D.
ChlOrOfOM. e e 38 12 ] e 25 s N.D.
Chioromethane.........ueeeeevvenenene. 8.1 26 e 25 e N.D.
2-Chiorotoluene............ovvueeneee 6.7 21 | e 25 e ND.
4-Chlorotoluene.......oeeeevneeeennns 9.8 31 ] e 25 e, N.D.
Dibromochloromethane............. 6.2 20 ] e 25 e N.D.
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane... 11 34 ] e 25 e N.D.
1,2-Dibromoethane..................... 8.4 27 | e, 25 e N.D.
1,2-Dichiorobenzene................... 54 17 ] e, 25 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene................... 7.1 23 | 25 s N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene................... 76 24 | e 25 e, N.D.
Dichlorodifluoromethane............ 11 35 | e 25 e N.C.
1,1-Dichloroethane........cccuu....... 7.2 23 ] e 25 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane...................... 2.3 75 ] e, 25 s N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene...................... 57 18 | e 25 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene................ 6.0 19 | e 25 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene............ 54 S iy ZR 25 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane................... 38 12 | 25 e N.D.
1,3-Dichloropropane................... 6.1 19 | e 25 e N.D.
2,2-Dichloropropane................... 9.3 30 | e 25 e N.D.
Di-Isopropyl-Ether......ccccecuunee.... 5.3 17 | e, 25 eeeeeeeeeees N.D.
Ethyl Benzene.......cooceeeeeeveeenneees 35 11 | e 25 i N.D.
GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL Page 1 of 2

806049701 .XEY <6>
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W86 N215 Commerce Ct Sample Descript:  Soil: MW-3 3.5-56.5 Received:  Jun 28, 189

Cedarburg, W1 53012 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8021

Attention: Curt Hoffart Lab Number: 9060497-03 Analyzed: Jun 12, 1999
Reported:  Jun 13, 1999°

WDNR VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (5030/8021)

Method Practical WDNR
Analyte Detection  Quanitation Reporting Sample
Limit Limit Limit Results
Hg/kg ng/kg Hg/kg pg/kg
Wet Weight Dry Weight
Hexachiorobutadiene.................. 16 51 | e 25 e, ... N.D.
Isopropylbenzene........................ - 35 11 ] e 25 e N.D.
p-Isopropyitoluene....................... 9.8 31 ] e 25 e N.D.
Methylene chloride....................... 34 110 | e 100 e N.D.
Methyl-tert-Butyt-Ether................ 6.6 21 | e 25 e N.D.
Napthalene.......cooemeeeeeeeeeene 74 .7 S R 25 e N.D.
n-Propylbenzene.......................... 8.4 27 ] e 25 e, N.D.
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane............ 8.9 28 | ceeeeeererenee 25 e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene........................ 5.2 16 ] e 25 e, 53
TOWENE......oooteeeeereeeereeeeeeeenns 34 1M1 | 25 e N.D.
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene................ 8.5 27 e, 25 e, N.D.
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene................ 7.3 23 1 e 25 v, N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane................... 5.6 18 | eerereenenn 25 e, N.D.
1,1.2-Trichloroethane................... 46 18 | e 25 e, N.D.
Trichloroethene.........cooeceevecunennn 6.2 20 | e 25 e, N.D.
Trichloroflucromethane................ 8.1 . 26 ] e 25 e N.D.
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene................ 5.0 16 | e 25 s N.D.
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene................ 6.2 20 | ceeeeeee 25 e N.D.
Vinyl chloride......cccccovievvenrannenn. 8.2 26 | 25 e N.D.
Total Xylenes....ooovoveieerns 6.6 .5 I RS 25 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the WDNR Reporting Limit IN WET WEIGHT as specified in
Release News, Voiume 4, Number 3, July 1994,

G T LAKES ANALYTICAL
Kevig/W. Keeley 'f_
Labdratory Director Page 2 of 2
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’ .“-"-"""GI GREAT
ul LAKES . it in .
E ANALYTICAL Buﬁ;?: %?ovs:hn:::;:vggosg (847) gon:#sgfo%bﬁ;)?on;—m

ey Environmental Services, In. — Glient Project 1D~ 0712007 o mpled:  dun 38 7908
W66 N215 Commerce Ct Sample Descript:  Liquid: MeOH Blank Received: Jun 28, 1999:

edarburg, W1 53012 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8021
ttention. Curt Hoffart Lab Number: 8060497-04 Jul 12, 1999° :

Analyzed:
Lo Jdul 13, ‘1999

WDNR VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (5030/8021)

Method Practical WDNR

Analyte Detection  Quanitation Reporting Sample

Limit Limit Limit Results

pgiL Hg/L Hg/L /L
BRnzZen.......oocceeree et 26 81 | e 25 e, N.D
Bromobenzene............oueueen...... 6.9 22 | e 25 reeeens N.D
Bromodichloromethane............. 5.1 16 | ceeeereeenen 25 s N.D.
n-Butylbenzene...........coueeue....... 9.6 31 | e, 1 S N.D.
sec-Butylbenzene....................... 6.0 19 | s 25 e N.D.
tert-Butylbenzene....................... 6.1 19 | e 25 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.................. 3.0 94 ] 25 e 670
Chlorobenzene............coeecenneene. 6.2 20 | eeeeereeeenn 25 e 1,100
Chioroethane..........cccoeeeeeevveneens 13 1o JERE OO 25 s N.D.
Chlofoform........cccceeeeeeeriveeeeennnen 3.8 12 | e b2 Z N.D.
Chioromethane.........ccoeeeveneneen. 8.1 C 260 e 25 e N.D.
2-Chlorotoluene...........oveeeeeennnne. 6.7 21 ] e 25 eeeereneene N.D.
4-Chlorotoluene..........ccccocuuae.. 0.8 31 | 25 e, N.D.
Dibromochioromethane............. 6.2 20 | e 25 e, N.D.
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane... 11 34 e 25 e N.D.
1,2-Dibromoethane..................... 8.4 27 ] e 25 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene................... 5.4 2 T 25 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene................... 7.1 23 | 25 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene................... 76 7. S 25 e 1,100
Dichlorodifluoromethane............ 11 35 ] e 25 v N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane..........cc......... 72 23 ] e 25 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane........ueeeen..... 2.3 75 | et 25 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene...................... 57 18 | e, .1 S N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene................ 6.0 19 | e 25 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene............ 54 17 1 s 25 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane.......cccec...... 3.6 12 ] e .1 J N.D.
1,3-Dichloropropane................... 6.1 19 | e 25 e N.D.
2,2-Dichioropropane................... 9.3 30 | e 25 e N.D.
Di-Isopropyl-Ether..........cccceuveen. 53 17 | L N.D.
Ethyl Benzene......c.ccccoeeceeceeennnnn. 3.5 11 ] 25 e N.D.
GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL Page 1 of 2

906049701.XEY <8>
Accreditations/Certifications: llinois EPA-100261; New Jersey DEP-54001;
USACE: Wisconsin DNR-999917160
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1380 Busch Parkway Email: info@glalabs.com
NALYTICAL Buffalo Grove, lllinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-77T2
ea '?*g;«mz’gshﬁfé@ékw&iﬁaggﬁ'%%rg}ﬁéﬁfbm‘mo 712‘%636“'?“'@%&@&’%‘% SRR ISR DS I SN N ) \éa'wx *%%Té\\a‘&w JU rixxé‘g&ﬂ}\\‘?é‘*gb 3
smmerce Ct ' Sample Descript.  Liquid: MeOH Blank Received; Jun 28: 1999
N 53012 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8021
i1t Hoffart Lab Number: 9060497-04 Analyzed:  Jul 12, 199

Jul 13, 1999

___Reported

WDNR VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (5030/8021)

Method Practical WDNR
Detection  Quanitation Reporting Sample
Limit Limit - Limit Results
Hg/lL HgiL Mg/l roll

utadiene.........uouu..n. 16 5 T 25 T e N.D
1ZONCneeeeererereenens 3.5 1M1 ] e 25 e N.D
oluene.....oeeeeceeneeeeee. 9.8 5 I EO 25 v N.D
nloride....cooveeeenee. 34 110 | e, 100 e N.D
Jutyl-Ether.......ce.... 6.6 21 ] s 25 e N.D
.................................. 7.4 24 25 verrvverseneneene. NLD
p.L=1 1 1= O 8.4 27 | e, 25  ereeeeenes N.D
achloroethane............ 8.9 28 | e 25 e N.D
2thene....cvveeeeereenneenens 52 16 | e 25 e, N.D
................................... 3.4 1 25 USRI ' A » }
srobenzene................ 8.5 C27T ] e 25 e N.D.
srobenzene................ 7.3 23 | e 25 e N.D.
roethane.........ceeeeeen. 56 18 | e 25 e N.D.
Jsroethane...........uu..... 4.6 15 ] erveereeeen 25 s N.D.
BNC..eeeceecreeeeerranrnnas 6.2 20 | e T 25 s N.D.
sromethane................ 8.1 26 | eereevenenns 25 s N.D
thylbenzene................ 5.0 16 | e 25 e N.D
thylbenzene................ 6.2 20 | e, 25 e N.D
B 1= SOOI 8.2 26 | e 25 e N.D
B8t reeeenenrsaernes 6.6 29 b e 25 v N.D

aported as N.D. were not present above the WDNR Reporting Limit IN WET WEIGHT as specified in
ews, Volume 4, Number 3, July 1994.

AKES ANALYTICAL

O

<eeley
¢ Director Page 2 of 2

006049701.KEY <8
Accreditations/Certifications: lllinois EPA-100261; New Jersey DEP-54C01;
USACE; Wisconsin DNR-999917160

ibs.com
47) 808-7772

Jun 35, 5%
Jun 28, 199

Jul 12, 1999

e

3>



GREAT |
LAKES 1380 Busch Parkway Email: info@glalabs.com

ANALYTICAL Buffalo Grove, lllinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808.7772

R AR e ST R SN =3 SRRORLI RN Nt
y ject ID: ) " pled:  Jun 25, 1609
WE6 N215 Commerce Ct Sample Descript:  Liquid: MeOH Blank Received:  Jun 28, 1999°

edarburg, W1 53012 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8021 :
ttention: Curt Hoffart Lab Number: 9060497-04 Analyzed:  Jul 12, 1999 _
Reported: Jul 13 1999 R

WDNR VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (5030/8021)

Method Practical WDNR

Analyte Detection  Quanitation Reporting Sample

Limit “Limit Limit Results

Mo/l hg/L Hg/L Hg/L
Hexachiorobutadiene.................. 16 51 | e 25 T e N.D.
Isopropylbenzene...........c.ccouun.... 3.5 11 7 ] e 25 e N.D.
p-Isopropyitoluene....................... 9.8 31 ] e 25 ereeceeeeanns N.D.
Methylene chloride....................... 34 110 | e 100 e, N.D.
Methyl-tert-Butyl-Ether................ 6.6 21 | e 25 e N.D.
Napthalene........cccoviiccveciivineenn, 7.4 24 | e 25 e N.D.
n-Propylbenzene...........ccoveuueenee. 8.4 27 ] e 25 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane............ 8.9 28 | e 25 e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene........................ 52 17 25 e N.D.
TOlUENE. ...t 3.4 11 | s 25 e N.D.
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene................ 8.5 2T e 25 e N.D. -
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene................ 7.3 23 ] crreeeeen 25 e N.D..
1,1,1-Trichloroethane................... 5.6 18 | e 25 e, N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane................... 4.5 15 | ceeeereeeenn 25 s N.D.
Trichloroethene..........ccocveeuvvivnnes 6.2 .o R 25 e, N.D.
Trichiorofiuoromethane................ 8.1 . 26 b e 25 e, N.D.
1,2,4-Trimethytbenzene................ 5.0 16 | e 25 e, N.D.
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene................ 6.2 20 | e 25 e, N.D.
Vinyl chloride........cooeniivevcrecreennee. 8.2 26 | e 25 e, N.D.
Total Xylenes.......cccoenvneacrnenanen. 6.6 21 e 25 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the WDONR Reporting Limit IN WET WEIGHT as specified in
Release News, Volume 4, Number 3, July 1994.

GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL

Labdgfatory Director Page 2 of 2
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S=NGREAT |
&. LAKES 1380 Busch Parkway Email: info@glalabs.com

ANALYTICAL Buffalo Grove, lilinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772
Date: October 4, 1999

Key Environmental Services, Inc.
W66 N215 Commerce Ct
Cedarburg, Wi 53012

Attention: Curt Hoffart

Project. Former Key Products

Enclosed are the results from 2 soil samples and 1 liquid sample received at Great Lakes Analytical on September 23, 1999.
The requested analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE# SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD

B909414-01 Soil: GP-1 9/22/99 VOC, EPA 5030/8021
B.909414-02 Soil: GP-2 9/22/99 VOC, EPA 5030/8021
B909414-03 Liquid: MeOH Blank 9/22/99 VOC, EPA 5030/8021

This report may not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,

GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL

/
s

Kevin W. Keeley (/
Laboratory Director

B909414-01.KEY <1>
Accrecriations/Certifications: Hlinois EPA-1CC261; New Jersey DEP-54C01:

USACE: Wisconsin DNR-329917160
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1380 Busch Parkway
Buffalo Grove, illinois 60089

Email. info@glalabs.com
(847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-

‘W66 N215 Commerce Ct
Cedarburg, Wi 53012
Attention: Curt Hoffart

Sample Descript:
Analysis Method:
Lab Number:

7772

Soil: GP-1

EPA 5030/8021

B909414-01

Received:

Analyzed:
Reported:

WDNR VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (5030/8021)

Analyte

n-Butylbenzene............cuceueenenn.
sec-Butylbenzene.......................
tert-Butylbenzene.......................
Carbon tetrachloride..................

Chiorobenzene..............ccccuoe....
Chloroethane........ccccccceveiecneneen.
Chloroform.......coeceviveeviicicenennn

4-Chlorotoluene............ccovuunn.n.
Dibromochloromethane.............
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane...
1,2-Dibromoethane.....................
1,2-Dichlorobenzene...................
1,3-Dichlorobenzene...................
1,4-Dichlorobenzene...................
Dichlorodifluoromethane............
1,1-Dichioroethane......................
1,2-Dichioroethane......................
1,1-Dichioroethene......................
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene................
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene............
1,2-Dichloropropane...................
1,3-Dichloropropane...................
2,2-Dichloropropane...................
Di-Isopropyl-Ether......................
Ethyl Benzene.........cccceovereiiennn,

GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL

Method Practical
Detection Quanitation
Limit Limit
ug/kg ng/kg
26 8.1
6.9 22
5.1 16
9.6 31
6.0 18
6.1 19
3.0 9.4
6.2 20
13 40
3.8 12
8.1 26
6.7 21
9.8 31
6.2 20
11 34
8.4 27
54 17
7.1 23
7.6 24
11 35
7.2 23
2.3 7.5
5.7 18
6.0 19
54 17
3.6 12
6.1 19
9.3 30
5.3 17
3.5 11

Page 1 of 2

..............

WDNR
Reporting Sample
Limit Results
pg/kg ng/kg
Wet Weight Wet Weight
25 e, N.D.
25 e, N.D.
25 s N.D.
25 e, N.D.
25 e N.D.
25 e, N.D.
25 e, N.D.
25 e, N.D.
25 e, N.D.
25 e N.D.
25 e, N.D. -
25 e, N.D.
25 e N.D.
25 e, N.D.
25 e, N.D.
25 e, N.D.
25 e, N.D.
25 i, N.D.
25 e, N.D.
25 e, N.D.
25 e N.D.
25 e, N.D.
25 e N.D.
25 e N.D
25 e N.D
25 e, N.D.
25 e N.D.
25 e N.D.
25 e, N.D.
25 s N.D

Accreditations/Certifications: [llinois EPA-100261; New Jersey DEP-54001;
USACE: Wisconsin DNR-999917160

Sep 30, 199
Oct 4, 1999

B909414-01.KEY <1>
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y Email: info@glalabs.com
u ANALYTICAL Buffalo Grove, lllinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772

ey Environmental Services, Inc. ient Project ID: ormer Key Products ampied: ep 22, 1849
W66 N215 Commerce Ct Sample Descript.  Soil: GP-1 Received: Sep 23, 1999
Cedarburg, WI 53012 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8021

Attention: Curt Hoffart Lab Number: B909414-01 Analyzed: Sep 30, 1999
Reported: Oct 4, 1999

WDNR VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (5030/8021)

Method Practical WDNR

Analyte Detection  Quanitation Reporting Sample

Limit Limit Limit Results

Ha/kg Hg’kg Hglkg Hg/kg

Wet Weight Wet Weight

Hexachlorobutadiene.................. 16 51 | e 25 e N.D.
Isopropylbenzene...........cccceeunen 3.5 11 ] 25 v N.D.
p-Isopropyltoluene........cccceeeennneen 9.8 31 | 25 e N.D.
Methylene chioride....................... 34 110 | oo 1 £0 o I 410B
Methyl-tert-Butyl-Ether................. 6.6 21 ] 25 e N.D.
Napthalene.........ccccovenvcniicnnnnen. 7.4 24 | 25 e, N.D.
n-Propylbenzene..........ccceceevnennee 8.4 27 | e 25 e, N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane............ 8.9 28 | e 25 e, N.D.
Tetrachloroethene..........cc............ 5.2 16 | e 25 e, 880
TOlU@Ne.....oceevieeeeeeeeeevereeee 34 11 ] e 25 e, N.D.
1,2,3-Trichiorobenzene................ 85 27 | e 25 s N.D.
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene................ 7.3 23 ] e 25 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane................... 56 18 | e 25 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichioroethane................... 4.6 15 e 25 e N.D.
Trichloroethene.........ccccocccannnnn. 6.2 20 | e 25 e, N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane................ 8.1 26 | e 25 e, N.D.
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene................ 5.0 16 | e 25 e N.D.
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene................ 6.2 200 | e 25 e, N.D.
Vinyl chloride.........ccooiicecnniccnns 8.2 26 | e 25 e N.D.
Total Xylenes....coooevveeveeccreericnnen. 6.6 21 | e 25 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the WDNR Reporting Limit IN WET WEIGHT as specified in
Release News, Volume 4, Number 3, July 1994,

GREAT KES NALYTICAL Please Note:

g / 4/% B= The blank associated with this sample contained 19 ppb of Methylene Chioride.

Kevin W. Keeley
Laboratory Director Page 2 of 2

s . . _ B909414-01.KEY <2>
Accreditations/Certifications: Winois EPA-100261: New Jersev DEP-54001;

USACE; Wisconsin DNR-398917160
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() LAKES 1380 Busch Parkway Email: info@glalabs.com
ANALYTICAL Buffalo Grove, lllinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772

W66 N215 Commerce Ct . Sample Descript': Soil: GP-2
Cedarburg, Wl 53012 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8021

Attention: Curt Hoffart Lab Number: B909414-02

WDNR VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (5030/8021)

Method Practical WDNR

Analyte Detection  Quanitation Reporting Sample

Limit Limit Limit Resuits

Hg/kg Hg/kg Hglkg Ha’kg

Wet Weight Wet Weight

Benzene......veeeceeei e 26 - 75 [ O 25 e N.D.
Bromobenzene..........ovveeeeennnnnne. 6.9 22 e 25 e N.D.
Bromodichloromethane............. 5.1 16 | e 25 e N.D.
n-Butylbenzene.........ccccceeevevneen. ' 9.6 31 | e 25 e N.D.
sec-Butylbenzene....................... 6.0 19 | e 25 e N.D.
tert-Butylbenzene.......cccceeneeneee. 6.1 18 | e 25 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.................. 3.0 94 | i 25 e, N.D.
Chiorobenzene..........cccceeevenn.... 6.2 20 ] 25 e, N.D.
Chioroethane.........ccccceeveveeeveennne. 13 40 | 25 e N.D.
Chloroform.....ccoovvveeeiieeeeneeees 3.8 12 | 25 e N.D.
Chloromethane...........cccoeeuuennee. 8.1 26 1 s 25 e N.D.
2-Chlorotoluene..........cocceevviunnnn. 6.7 21 | e 25 e, N.D.
4A-Chlorotoluene.......................... 98 T I 25 s N.D.
Dibromochloromethane............. 6.2 20 | e 25 s N.D.
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane... 11 34 | 25 e N.D.
1,2-Dibromoethane..................... 8.4 27 | 1 S N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene................... 5.4 : I 20 25 e, N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene................... 7.1 23 | 25 s N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene................... 7.6 24 ] s 25 e, N.D.
Dichlorodifluoromethane............ 11 35 ] 25 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane.......ccccoceennennn 7.2 23 b 25 et N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane...................... 2.3 75 1 e 25 e, N.D.
1.1-Dichloroethene...................... 57 18 | e 25 e, N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene................ 6.0 19 | e 25 s 420
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene............ 54 17 | e, 25 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane................... 36 12 | e 25 e, N.D.
1,3-Dichloropropane................... 6.1 19 | 25 e N.D.
2,2-Dichloropropane................... 9.3 30 e 25 e N.D.
Di-isopropyl-Ether...................... 53 17 | e 25 e N.D.
Ethyl Benzene........ccoovveeeiniveens 3.5 11 [ e 25 N.D.
GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL Page 1 of 2

) i B909414-01 KEY <3>
Accreditations/Certitications: Minois EPA-100261; New Jersev DEP-54CC*:

USACE: Wisconsin DNR-99991718C
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N7 Y LAKES 1380 Busch Parkway Email: info@glalabs.com
ANALYTICAL Buffalo Grove, lllinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772

Received: Sep 23 199

W66 N215 Commerce Ct Sample Descript:  Soil: GP-2
edarburg, WI 53012 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8021
ttention: Curt Hoffart Lab Number: B909414-02 Analyzed: Sep 30, 1999 :
Reported: Oct 4, 1999 :

WDNR VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (5030/8021)

Method Practical WDNR
Analyte Detection  Quanitation Reporting Sample
Limit Limit Limit Results
palkg Hg/kg Hg/kg Ha/kg
Wet Weight Wet Weight
Hexachlorobutadiene.................. 16 51 | e 25 e N.D.
Isopropylbenzene...........ccccuueeeet 3.5 11 ] s 25 e, N.D.
p-Isopropyitoluene....................... 9.8 ic T IR O 25 s N.D.
Methylene chloride....................... 34 110 | s 100 e, 140B
Methyl-tert-Butyl-Ether................. 6.6 21 | e 25 e, N.D.
Napthalene........ccccoevvvevvnciiennnnn. 7.4 24 1 25 e, N.D.
n-Propylbenzene........cccccoccovnee. 8.4 27 | e, 25 e, N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane............ 8.9 28 | e 25 e, N.D.
Tetrachloroethene............c..o........ 52 16 | e 25 e, 1,600
Toluene........oooceeeeeveveeceeeeeeeeene. 34 11 1 i 25 ... v N.D.
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene................ 8.5 27 ] e 25 e N.D.
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene................ 7.3 23 | 25 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane................... 5.6 18 | e 25 s N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane................... 46 15 ] e 25 e N.D.
Trichloroethene........cocccvveevvnnnn... 6.2 20 | i 25 e 550
Trichlorofluoromethane................ 8.1 26 | e 25 e, N.D.
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene................ 5.0 1< T 25 e ‘N.D.
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene................ 6.2 20 | e 25 e, N.D.
Vinyl chloride........cccoovvevcennnennen. 8.2 26 1 25 i, N.D.
Total Xylenes........cccocecvveenveeeennnn. 6.6 21 | e 25 s N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the WDNR Reporting Limit IN WET WEIGHT as specified in
Release News, Volume 4, Number 3, July 1994, '

GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL Flease Note:
; V 2 7 B= The blank associated with this samole contained 19 ppb of Methylene Chloride.
gg - /%7

Kevin W. Keeley
Laboratory Director Page 2 of 2

B909414-01 KEY <4>

Accreditations/Certifications: lllinois EPA-10C231: New Jersey DEP-32CC01;
USACE; Wisconsin DNR-233817160
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I8N E LAKES 1380 Busch Parkway Email: info@glalabs.com
ANALYTICAL Buffalo Grove, lllinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772

T
Sep 23, 1999:

| : Y
Sample Descript:  Liquid: MeOH Blank Received:
Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8021

Lab Number: B909414-03

y
W66 N215 Commerce Ct
Cedarburg, WI 53012

Attention: Curt Hoffart Analyzed:

Reported:

Sep 30, 1999
Oct 4, 199

WDNR VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (5030/8021)

Analyte

Benzene.......ccccoverreeeereeeercenireens
Bromobenzene............ccoeeueeenn..
Bromodichloromethane.............
n-Butylbenzene...........ccceeennnie.
sec-Butylbenzene.......................
tert-Butylbenzene.........c..c..........
Carbon tetrachloride..................
Chiorobenzene.......ccccomvereevevennn.
Chloroethane..........cccoveeceveen,
Chloroform.......cceeeveevvvieicciecennn.
Chloromethane........coccvvceeeenn...
2-Chlorotoluene........ccccoecuveneenenne
4-Chlorotoluene............oeeenveeeens
Dibromochloromethane.............
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane...
1,2-Dibromoethane.....................
1,2-Dichiorobenzene...................
1,3-Dichlorobenzene...................
1,4-Dichlorobenzene...................
Dichlorodifluoromethane............
1,1-Dichloroethane.....................
1,2-Dichloroethane......................
1,1-Dichioroethene.....................
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene................
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene............
1,2-Dichloropropane...................
1,3-Dichloropropane...................
2,2-Dichloropropane...................
Di-isopropyl-Ether...........c..........
Ethyl Benzene.......ccoceceriiveencennn.

GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL

Method Practical
Detection Quanitation
Limit Limit
Halkg ug/kg
2.6 8.1
6.9 22
5.1 16
9.6 31
6.0 19
6.1 19
3.0 9.4
6.2 20
13 40
3.8 12
8.1 26
6.7 21
9.8 31
6.2 20
11 34
8.4 27
5.4 17
7.1 23
76 24
11 35
7.2 - 23
2.3 7.5
5.7 18
6.0 19
5.4 17
3.6 12
6.1 19
9.3 30
53 17
3.5 11

Page 1 0of 2

..............

..............

WDNR
Reporting Sample
Limit Results
Hg/kg ug/kg
Wet Weight Dry Weight

25 L e N.D.
25 e N.D.
25 e N.D
25 e N.D
25 e, N.D
25 e N.D
25 e, N.D
25 e N.D
25 e N.D
25 e N.D
25 e, N.D
25 e N.D
25 e N.D
25 e N.D
25 e N.D
25 e N.D
25 e N.D
25 e, N.D
25 e, N.D
25 e N.D
25 e N.D
25 e N.D
25 e N.D
25 i, N.D
25 e N.D
25 N.D
25 e N.D
25 e, N.D
25 e N.D
25 e, N.D

B909414-01.KEY <5>

Accreditations/Certifications: lllinois EPA-100261; New Jersey DEP-54CC
USACE; Wisconsgin DNR-3939317160
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el B ANALYTICAL Buffalo Grove, lllinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772

Received:  Sep 23, 1999°

W66 N215 Commerce Ct Sample Descn‘pf: Liquid: MeOH Blank
Cedarburg, WI 53012 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8021

Attention: Curt Hoffart Lab Number: B909414-03 Analyzed: Sep 30, 1999:2
Reported: Oct 4, 1999 ¢

WDNR VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (5030/8021)

Method Practical WDNR

Analyte Detection  Quanitation Reporting Sample

Limit Limit Limit Results

Hg/kg palkg ng/kg Halkg

Wet Weight Dry Weight

Hexachlorobutadiene.................. 16 -5 I R 25 e, N.D.
Isopropylbenzene........................ 35 S 1 Y 25 e, N.D.
p-isopropyltoluene....................... 9.8 31 25 e, N.D.
Methylene chloride....................... 34 1+ T 100 v, 5608
Methyl-tert-Butyl-Ether................. 6.6 21 1 25 e, N.D.
Napthalene.......cccoovvveeeeecreennne. 7.4 24 | i 25 e, N.D.
n-Propylbenzene.......................... 8.4 27 | e 25 e, N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosethane............ 89 28 | e, 25 e, N.D.
Tetrachloroethene........................ 52 16 | v 25 e, N.D.
Toluene.... ..o 34 11 | e 25 e, N.D.
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene................ 85 27 | e, 25 e, N.D.
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene................ 7.3 23 | e 25 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichioroethane................... 56 18 | e 25 v N.D.
1,1,2-Trichlorosethane................... 4.6 1T T 25 rerreree——— N.D.
Trichloroethene.........coocovveeeen... 6.2 20 | e 25 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane................ 8.1 26 | e 25 e, N.D.
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene................ 50 16 | e 25 e N.D.
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene................ 6.2 20 | 25 e N.D.
Vinyl chloride.....ovveveeeeveiniinne, 8.2 26 | e 25 N.D.
Total Xylenes........ooeveeeeeveevveneenns 6.6 21 | e 25 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the WDONR Reporting Limit IN WET WEIGHT as specified in
Release News, Volume 4, Number 3, July 1994,

GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL Please Note:

- ’) / 7 B= The blank associated with this sample contained 19 ppb of Methylene Chioride.

Kevin W. Keeley
Laboratory Director : Page 2 of 2

o ) B909414-01.KEY <6>
Accrecizavons: Certifications: lllinois EPA-100261; New Jersey DEP-54001:

USACE; Wisconsin DNR-398917160
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W66 N215 Commerce Court
Cedarburg, Wisconsin 53012
Phone No. (414) 375-4750
Fax No. (414) 375-9680

ANALYTICAL DATA CHECK-IN FORM

KEY Project Name:_FOtmex KeEr prsov T3 KEY Project No.:__ ) 312903
Project Manager.__ Cuar #yrra«T
Lab Name:_GACAT Larxes Anacricer Lab Project No.: PuPizaz -

Sample Matric  Soil O Watery Cther:

Soil Sample IDs:

Water Sampile IDs:

pro =
pw=-2
M -3
TP
'fI!LO

Do the following items correspond to the chain of custody document:

Project Name and Number: Yesf\ NoO

Date of Collection: Yed X NoO

Sample ID Number(s): Yes &< No O

Sample Type (Matrix): Yes X No Ol

Analysis Type and Method No.: Yes TX No O

Correct Units per Method: Yes X NoO

Compare each sample date of collection to lab sheet extraction and analysis date. Have appropriate holding
times for each method been met? Yes No O

Is the chain of custody property completed? Yes ﬂ No O

Comments:

Data Check-in Performed by // 4 Date: Z 5‘/ b4

Note: This form is to be completed for each lab submittal and attached to the original lab data.

F\PROJECTSFORMS\FIELD\DTACHK.WPD
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wha LAKES ' '
o l‘l 1380 Busch Parkway ' Email: info@glalabs.
"Ml ANALYTICAL Buffalo Grove, lllinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (347)0;2.7772

Date: July 21, 1999

Key Environmental Services, Inc.
W66 N215 Commerce Ct
Cedarburg, W1 53012

Attention. Curt Hoffart

Project: Former Key Products

Enclosed are the results from 5 water samples received at Great Lakes Analytical on July 14, 1999. The requested
analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE# SAMPLE DESCRIPTION _ DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD
9070203-01 Water: MW-1 7113/99 | VOC's, EPA 5030/8021
'9070203-02 Water: MW-2 | 7113/99 VOC's, EPA 5030/8021
907020303 Water: MW-3 | 713/99 VOC's, EPA 5030/8021
9070203-04  Water: Trip 7113/99 VOC's, EPA 5030/8021
9070203-05  Water: Field 7/13/99 VOC's, EPA 5030/8021

This report may not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,
GREAT LAKES ANALYTIC

G

Kevin W. Keeley
Laboratory Director

907020301.KEY <i>
Accreditations/Certifications: (llinois EPA-100261; New Jersey DEP-54001;

USACE:; Wisconsin DNR-999917160



= ws [l GREAT

 / :
{ )] LAKES 1380 Busch Parkway Email: info@glalabs.com
ANALYTICAL Buffalo Grove, lllinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772
y :.:-:.;i;.:-:iz~:-: ' e mjec : 'k'-e y p : ; " Q\E
:WB6 N215 Commerce Ct Sample Descript  Water: MW-1 ived:  Jul 14, 199¢
% Cedarburg, WI 53012 Analysis Method: VOC's, EPA 5030/8021

" Attention: Curt Hoffart Lab Number: 8070203-01 : Jul 19, 1999
: Jul 21, 1999

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (5030/8021)

Analyte . Detection Limit Sample Resulis

pg/L Hg/L
BENZENE.......ooeeeeeeeeeeeee et rre s eas e sres 250 e N.D.
BroMODENZENE. .....eeeiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeesseeerseneneeraeesnns 250 s N.D.
Bromodichloromethane.......c.coeeeeeeeeeeceecieveeeceeeeseerersecraeens 250 et N.D.
N-Butylbenzene. ..ot enae 250 e N.D.
SEC-BULYIDENZENE......coeeeeeeerercreeecerteeceesaessse s venseenne 250 e, N.D.
tert-BUutyIDENZENE........coeeeeeeeceeiecirrecenee e ees s snenees 250 ... tererestesaesneresnseerannns “ N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonide. ... ..c...cueeeeviieceieeieteeeeeeceeecesreeaeneas 250 e cearaer s N.D.
CRIOrODENZENA. ... teeeereeeeeeeeierereresteesrieseeesnesessensassnses 250 e N.D.
ChIOTOEtRANE. ..........eereeeeeeereeeeereeaeeecreeeseseesnacenees 250 e N.D.
CRIOTOTOIM. ..t rre e et ceaesaessesenenesssrsnanasnrens TO e neaae s N.D.
Chloromethane..........coooeeeeeieiieeeeeeeeeeeet e 300 e N.D.
2-ChlOrotoIUBNE. ...t ceeaseetorastenesareans 250 e N.D.
A-ChIOrOtOIUNE. ....ceveeveteiaeecereeieeeeeesiesttreee e seseeresseeseeeeas 250 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane............ccoveoeveevevccierreiesvereenee. 250 e N.D. .
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane..........ccoeovvmnreennviecrecnnne 195 s N.D.
1,2-0ibromoethane...........co.vevveevemeuiriienererecsrteeeesseerenens 190 e N.D.
1,2-DichlorObenzZene........c.ccoveeeeereereeceveeeeenaeeesesneens 250 e e N.D. .
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.............ueeceveinienvrecieicereseeiseeeeens 250 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.............ovevvviieevecreeinieesreeensessneens 250 e N.D.
Dichlorodiftucromethane..............cooeeevecrveinnecnineeeenseneenne. 250 e e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane........coeceeeeeiieereeeeievereer s reesveseeesens 250 e N.D.
1.2-Dichloroethan.........oceveeeeeveiiieceeeeieece s s essrees 250 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene..........cooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeieieeeseeeeeeeran e 250 s N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene............cooviiveviveieceeeeeeeveeveneeneens 250 e 740
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.............covvveeeereiivieneireeeeeecenes 250 N.D.
1,2-DiChloropropane.............oeeeceeveerecieceecireseseesssnesnenns 250 e N.D.
1,3-DichlOropropane. ......cceceeeeeeeieiiececeeeceeeeneesreeseeeennns 250 e, N.D.
2,2-Dichloropropane..........ceereeeeciecserresneereeessssessens 250 s N.D.
Di-1SOPropY-Ether. ... 2500 e N.D.
Ethyl BENZBNE.....oooeeeeeceeee vt teeter s e tes s aaneaeenas 250 e N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene.........cccoveveviviieiicceiieecienreeeeessnieenn 28500 s N.D.
ISOPrOPYIDENZENE. ... 250 e, N.D.
D-1SOPropPYROIUBNE. ...t e e 250 e, N.D.
Methylene chloride..........coviivviiieiiiie e, 265 e 4308
Methyl-tert-Butylether...........cccovvveeiieiceecceereere, 100 s N.D.
GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL Page 1 of 2

907020301.KEY <i>
Accreditations/Certifications: lifinois EPA-100261; New Jersey DEP.540C1;
USACE; Wisconsin DNR-998917160
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il ANALYTICAL Buffalo Grove, lllinois 60089 (847) B08-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772
15 rn:;:e* ;”K"émy“\‘ﬁ\\r«o.?d"(a‘gg CERAEE Sgﬁa\‘g‘g\‘ﬁ“‘»\‘\\jﬁr\ys ,w1 3 3
W66 N215 Commerce Ct Sample Descnpt Water: MW-1 Received:  Jul 14, 1999‘

Cedarburg, WI 53012 Analysis Method: VOC's, EPA 5030/8021

Attention: Curt Hoffart Lab Number: 9070203-01 Jul 19, 899"

Jul 21, 1999

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (5030/8021)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L Hg/t
Naphthalene. ..........eo oot eae e 1000 e, N.D.
N-Propylbenzene............cccueeeremereerecreeerrseeeccnnnnresersrneeens ~ 250 s N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane........c.comenvieeicnenneineeeeeseesenns 175 e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene...........ccovveereimnnreecrcernrresrccssissscnensesecas 250 e 24,000
TOMENE. ...oeeeieeeerreeceecccerrereaeeeseesasssneanens eveeeeresararannns 250 s N.D.
1,2, 3-Tnchlorobenzene .................................................... 1,000 e evte s N.D.
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene............coceerrmcmreccieesserareeessssnenes 1,000 N.D.
1,1,4-Trichloroethane...........ccoeeevcrerierreeceseeniersrneneeessns 250 et N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.............ccoccooieeecereccreereenrereeeennens BO  rcrreecrenernee N.D.
TAChIOrOBNENE.........eeeceieeeeererrereeceensseesseesnreesessessessassnns 250 e, 400
TrChIOTOMUOTOMENANE. ......eeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeerenceeeeeeeeeesasaenes 250 e N.D.
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene..........ccccovvennnercrrnecieinneecnenne 800 e, N.D.
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene........cccccomriecencncnriecnriernrereneene 500 e N.D.
VINY! ChIOMTE. ...ccvriirrcreeirrerieeree et ce e e esrnaeeesensenae 85 e N.D.
Total XYIENES........oveeeeeeeeereeceeecreecnnesnentte e sseees 250 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or
other factors required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

GREAT KES ANALYTIC Please Note:
B= The blank associated with this sample contained 91 ppb of methylene chloride.

Kevin W. Keeley
Laboratory Director Page 2 of 2

907020301.KEY <2»
Accreditations/Certifications: lllinois EPA-100261; New Jersey DEP-54001;
USACE; Wisconsin DNR-999917160
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' *‘ LAKES 1380 Busch Parkway ' Email: info@glalabs.com
Il ANALYTICAL Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60089 (B4T) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772
éxy ?‘o“\d ucts resrceon = 3 : : " ‘T 5@9@\

Jul 14, 1999

W66 N215 Commerce Ct Sample Descript  Water: MW-2
< Cedarburg, W1 53012 Analysis Method: VOC's, EPA 5030/8021 :
#Attention: Curt Hoffart Lab Number: 9070203-02 Jul 19, 1999 :

Jul 21, 1999 °

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (5030/8021)

Analyte . Detection Limit Sample Results

Hgit Hg/L
BOINZBNE.. ..ottt et e st e s et s e et s e e eennebaaes 0.50 e N.D.
BroMODENZENEG........eeieeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt vr s e s 0.50 e N.D.
Bromodichloromethane............cveevevieevcnviireeeenereeeeveennens 0.50 e N.D.
N-BUYIDENZENE........ooeeeeeeeeeccveeee e 0.50 eeeereeseaeeeseseeeenetesaenaans N.D.
sec-Butylbenzene..........cccniiiiiiiiiienenienneereencaeee 050 e N.D.
tert-ButylbeNZENne.........cveveee e e 050 eeessreneneesanans N.D.
Carbon tetrachionde.........oeeveeeeeeeeiieiicceeeeececerrenreecserssses 0.50 s N.D.
ChIOrODENZENE.........ereereecvvrrrrnrerreesesvnneseessnessnerseeneans 0.50 e N.D.
Chloroethane..............coiiiniinirineecsessnsaens 0.50 s N.D.
ChIOTOTOMN. ..ottt arrtere s sraassessessaresenaasans 0.18 e N.D.
ChIOrOmMEthane. ........ooceececereee et eeeeseveeeeeeraane 0.60 e N.D.
2-ChlOrotolUBNE.......eeeeeeeeereeeeeee et e eeess e s 0.50 e N.D.
4-ChIOTOtOIUBNE. .....eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeree et eeeseeesees s nanens 0.50 e N.D.
Dibromochioromethane..........eueeeevieeiieeeeeeceeeecneeeeeeenanas 0.50 e N.D. .
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane...........ceceeeeeieeeeeeeeeesveccenns 039 e N.D.
1,2-Dibromoethane..........cccoeevenmeierieieeeeercceeeeeneeeeens 0.38 e N.D.
1,2-DichlorobenzZene....... ..o vaenanaes 0.50 e N.D.
1,3-DiChlOrObENZENE......cveeereeeeretievvesraereesreeseeeeveeaes 0.50 e N.D.
1,4-Dichiorobenzene.............oooecoveeveeiververereeererressssenes 0.50 e N.D.
Dichlorodifiuoromethane..............ceevveeveeiveeiveveveniiriesscennns 0.50 e N.D.
1,1-DiChloroethane.........oooveiieeeeeeeeeeeteeeeeeeereeeaeseees 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-DIChIorOEthaNE. ...t ee 0.50 e N.D.
1,1-DiChlorOethene.........cooeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeaeees 0.50 e N.D.
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene............cocoveeicviveeeeieeeecieeeeeeenens 0.50 e 1.4
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.........ccoovvieieiiiieei e 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-DiChlOropropane........c.ciivemereernrecrneersnessssesssnssransres 0.50 e, N.D.
1,3-DichlOropropane........ccocvieeeecieeeseeesnesvennssserssseesveens 0850 e, N.D.
2,2-DichiOoropropane........cceeeeeeeeereeeesrensreeneesesseessseeeens 050 e N.D.
Di-ISOPropyl-Ether..........ccccciieieer e 5.0 e N.D.
Ethyl BENZENE. ... et sass e ae s 050 e N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene.............ccooovvveeeeeeeeeeeeevr e 5.0 eeeeeeerereretaeena—————————aae N.D.
1SOPrOPYIDENZENE..........ii et aeeeereeee e e 0.50 e, N.D.
D-1SOPrOPYROIUENE. ..ot 0.50 e, N.D.
Methylene Chloride......c...ccoo i 0.53 e, N.D.
Methyl-tert-Butylether. ... eeiee 020 e, N.D.
GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL Page 1 of 2

907020301.KEY <3>
Accreditations/Certifications: lilinois EPA-100261; New Jersey DEP-54001;
USACE; Wisconsin DNR-359917160
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Il ANALYTICAL Buffalo Grove, lllinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772
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] Jine. Broject 1D:  Former Rey Produgis e Sampled T
W86 N215 Commerce Ct Sample Descript Water: MW-2 i Jul 14, 1999
:Cedarburg, Wt 53012 Analysis Method: VOC's, EPA 5030/8021 -
:Attention: Curt Hoffart Lab Number: 9070203-02 Jul 19, 1999

Jul 21, 1999

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (5030/8021)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ngiL
Naphthal@ne.........c et 2.0 e N.D.
N-Propylbenzene..........cccceeevevrrrecrirersnsieseesseressaessssnsenne 0.50 e, N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane..............ccccvvecriemervenrierereeeeennes 0.35 e N.D.
TetrachlOrOEtheMe. ... ..o ieeeeeeecerrirrreeeccrtrerrecesserneaensenns 0.50 s 14
TOIUBNIE.......coeeeeereceeerresreiesersresrenssesssessnssssaneessassasaesasarasaase 0.50 e N.D.
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene..........c.eeeevvveeecvvicrenseecsveresersnens 2.0 N N.D.
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene.................. teereeteesresaeessaaasenennerans X o N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane.............cvveeieeermrerenerirenssserescsnnenes 0.50 e, N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane..............eeeeeuiiierenreiiinceeeeseersnmneeenns 0.16 e N.D.
TACKIOTOEINENE. ... rretirreestrcesseesteseeeesesseenns 0.50 e, 0.80
Trichlorofluoromethane...............cccccmveereececveneereereesseenens 0.50 e N.D.
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene..........c.cccoevecnneccrcncenenseencnennenne 1.0 e N.D.
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene.............ceevcveirereecenrecceerecrneeennes 1.0 e, N.D.
Vinyl ChIOMAAE. ...coeceeeeiceee et steesee vt e e nneeanas 0.17 e N.D.
Total XYIEN@S.....c..eicieeireecrerereresceeceetrressessensnensessenees 0.50 e, N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

GREAT LAKES ANALYTICA

i

Kevin W. Keeley
Laboratory Director Page 2 of 2

807020301.KEY <4>
Accreditations/Certifications: lllinois EPA-100261; New Jersey DEP-54001;

USACE; Wisconsin DNR-999917160
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a‘ LAKES 1380 Busch Parkway Email: info@glalabs.com

Ensll l ANALYTICAL Buffalo Grove, lllinois 60089 (847) 808-7768 FAX (847) 808-7772
“Key . “""Former Key Prod | ; 1688
"WB6 N215 Commerce Ct Sample Descript Water: MW-3 Received:  Jul 14, 1999
“Cedarburg, WI 53012 Analysis Method: .VOC's, EPA 5030/8021

Attention: Curt Hoffart Lab Number: 9070203-03 Analyzed:  Jul 19, 1999
‘ Reported: Jul 21, 1999

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (5030/8021)

Analyte ) Detection Limit Sampie Results

Hg/L pg/L
BENZENE. ....cveiieeeieeeeteeeeeeeeeer e rree s saraeereaae s s rsenas 0.50 s N.D.
BromMODENZENE........ccoonvirveieeeeeeereeeeccereret e eecesesresannnaseannns 0.50 e N.D.
Bromodichloromethane..........cccccovvveeieieeenreirrreeeiverveneecnens 050 s N.D.
n-Butylbenzene............ceeeeviinieecetceren e 0.50 N.D.
sec-Butylbenzene..........c.iiirrieeeccercnee e ccseeee e cenesessaens 0.50 e N.D.
tert-Butylbenzene........cc it 0.50 T eerteree st seenan N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride........co.vveeveeeerereireeeireriaserieserreceeesasenes 0.50 e N.D.
CRIOrODENZENE.......cccevireeeereieereraecersnieraereesssesssessssssasasses 0.50 e N.D.
ChIOTOBINANE......c..eeevvririieererecsreesssccrsreriseessnssarsaseassesssssnenns 0.50 e, N.D.
CRIOTOOMM....u.eeeriereiireiecresiressstssseressessessssressessssessassnsns 0.14 et N.D.
ChIoromEethaNe. ........eeeieeeeeee e rnaseeesessesessranens 0.60 e N.D.
2-ChIOTOIOIUBNE. ...t ee s e s sesaressenresnans 0.50 e N.D.
4-ChIOTOtOIUBNEB. ... .ottt e v eetereresetereseennn 0.50 e N.D.
Dibromochioromethane. .........covveeeeeeivesicrereercceeeeeennens 0.50 s N.D. .
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane..........ccceeevveecrcccveenseecnsense 039 e N.D.
1,2-Dibromoethane............cooeveveeieeieeeceireeeeecreeeeeseveeens 0.38 e, N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene............oueeeeviiiceeeenieeeecvecevenee e 0.50 e ND. .
1,3-DiChlOrObENZeNe. .......eeeeeeeeee e eeevenreeeeesenens 050 e N.D.
1,4-DiChlOrObDENZENE. .........oeveevereeccereeereeeeevevaecennrnrananaee 0.50 e N.D.
Dichiorodifluoromethane..........ccccceveeeeveeeeeceeeeeecrveeeeenenens 0.50 e, N.D.
1,1-Dichloro@thane.........evveeeeereeeeeeeeecc e e er e e 050 e, N.D.
1,2-Dichioroethane. ..o cevererrreereeeareeaes 0.50 e, N.D.
1,1-DIChIOrOBtReNe.......eeeeeee e cenaee 050 e, N.D.
Cis-1.2-Dichioroethene.. .......covvvveeeiieecererrectr e rereeseennne 0.0 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene...........ccuveevieevcvvmneiireeeceecrcneeenn. 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane. .......cvocveeicveecreeeccir e cevecvessanessonee 0.50 o eeeeeeereereeeeeeeenenesennes N.D.
1,3-DichlorOpropane.......c.cccevveereecvrecricrcsereneeeicnesessnneenns 0.50 e, N.D.
2,2-Dichloropropane.............ccoecvevineieecceneeernecesenecnsensneans 0.50 e, N.D.
Di-ISOPropyl-Ether.......ooo e cccevereesnvnens e 5.0 e N.D.
Ethyl BENZENE......coiiciiiiieicireiirccrecrmicenieeceessnnnssesssaneens 0.50 e 1.5
Hexachlorobutadiene...........coovveeieieviireiriiiieeeeerreveenennnenns 5.0 eeteeerernnnernareeeaaaeaeenranas N.D.
1SOPropYIDeNZENe. . ...eceeeecece e 0.50 e N.D.
P-1SOProPYOIUBNE. ...t s 0.50 e N.D.
Methylene chlofide..........c.oooviiieiiiee e 0.53 e N.D.
Methyl-tert-Butylether. ........ccoe it 0.20 e, ND.
GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL Page 1 of 2

907020301.KEY <5>
Accreditations/Cartifications: |llinois EPA-100261; New Jersay DEP-54001;
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LAKES 1380 Busch Parkway Emait info@glalabs.com
ANALYTICAL Buffalo Grove, lllinois 60089 (847) 808-T766 FAX (847} 808-7772
N 5 SRR RPN P

tal Service *“Former Key Products

W66 N215 Commerce Ct ‘ Sample Descript: Water: MW-3
Cedarburg, WI 53012 Analysis Method: VOC's, EPA 5030/8021

Attention: Curt Hoffart Lab Number: 9070203-03

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (5030/8021)

Analyte . Detection Limit Sample Results

HgiL ug/L
Naphthalene...... ..ot eeeee e tea et ne s 2.0 N.D.
N-Propylbenzene............ccvveeeirvineeeirecceresesereesseseensans 0.50 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane...........ccccoceveveieeceieveerrnecnrennns 0.35 e N.D.
Tetrachioroethene...........coveeeecereieiecrereeeeneeveeesenneans 0.50 e 2.0
TOMUBNE. ... cereecreeerecesneeteesessssssssseesssssssnssrsensessssnevensans 0.50 e N.D.
1,2,3-TrichlOrObENZENE.........cocueveeereneereeeereserrensseseesssens 2.0 e - ND.
1,2,4-TrchlOrODBNZENE........ccoeveererieneeeecereenereeseesscaressens 2.0 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trchloroethane. ........coeeeeeeeeeciceereeercccrneerenreenneenns 050 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane...........ccocovnccnccnvcnnnnnnes eeenene 0,18 e N.D.
TrChIOTOBNENE. .....cuveeeeeeeerieeteeeeteeeeresereseeseveesessesasnesens 0.50 e N.D.
TrichloroflUOrOMERANEe.........eeveeeeeieiereeirerirceccirree e esren s 0.50 e N.D.
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene...........c.covicieeenciieeeneeisrensensnens 1.0 e N.D.
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene...........ccocveeccrvrecieineececeene e 1.0 e N.D.
VY] CRIOMAE. ...t enrenns 0.17 e N.D.
TOtal XYIBNES.....ceveeteceeerecnrreee e evrt et as s sssesaevanenas 0.50 e 14

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

GREAT LAKES\ ANA CAL
o

Kevin W. Keeley
Laboratory Director Page 2 of 2

907020301.KEY <6>
Accreditations/Cartifications: lllinois EPA-100261; New Jersey DEP-54CQ1;
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lﬁl LAKES 1380 Busch Parkway Email: info@glalabs.com

Sl ANALYTICAL Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60069 (847) 808-7768 FAX (847) 808-7772

- ~Former Key Products ™" Sampled:  Jul 13, 1958
- W66 N215 Commerce Ct Sample Descript. Water: Trip Received: Jul 14, 1999
:Cedarburg, W1 53012 Analysis Method: VOC's, EPA 5030/8021
" Attention: Curt Hoffart Lab Number: 9070203-04 Analyzed: Jul 18-19, 1999
Reported:

1999

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (5030/8021)

Analyte ) Detection Limit Sample Results

pg/L Hg/L
BONZENMA.....ocee et ieeceeeeer e eeeeeessvaneeses s e arrassaesessnnrseens 0.50 s N.D.
BrOMODENZENE.........eceeeieeeeercreiieeeeeeereeeeetessereseesstrenens 0.50 e N.D.
Bromodichioromethane............oovvviceevrenrcneesree e 0.50 e, N.D.
N-BUtYIDENZENE.......ooecceeetee et ecteeeenesesesae e 050 e N.D.
SEC-BULYIDENZENE. ..ottt crer et csee e e e e 050 e N.D.
tert-Butylbenzene.........veceecoeieeeeeer et U0 e N.D.
Carbon tefrachlofide. ... eeueeeeeieeiececrereeceeevecenreneecnanensenas 0.50 irtveereeeesesntesaresssnttessarane N.D.
ChIOroDENZENE.........eeeeeeecrerrrtirreireescserireeesereesosssessrsreonns 0.50 et N.D.
Chloroethane............coveeniereiieiesisc et 0.50 ettt eb s N.D.
10411 o1 o141 ¢ FRUUUURRR U RO ORI 0.14 e N.D.
Chioromethane..........eeeieeeecccceireecnreenareeerssenrsressennnes 0.60 e N.D.
2-ChIOrotOlUBNE. ...ttt eeeeveesssesenes 0.50 e N.D.
4-ChIOrotOlUBNE. ... reeeevressranesrenes 0.50 e N.D.
Dibromochioromethane...........cocooovvvervveivecrrveercrneeeessinns 0.50 e N.D. .
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane. ..........ceeeeerremeeecrecvresnnnnens 0.39 e N.D.
1,2-0iDromMOEthane. ..ttt 0.38 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzense........eieeeviieecevesceesvereecvnreirneeaes 0.50 s N.D. .
1,3-DiChiOrODENZENE. ....ooaeeeve e irecericenrnersrreeesaeee e 0.50 e N.D.
1,4-DichiOroDENZENE.....ccooeeereeeeeevrereervevnenrerrereenenenes 0.50 s N.D.
Dichlorodifluoromethane..............oooueeveveeeeeeeeeerceeeereeeinens 0.50 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane. .....cccooeveeiiieeceer st ens 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichioroethane........ccooeveeiieieiieeeeeeeeereceeeee e 0.50 e N.D.
1, 1-DiChIOrOBNENE......ceceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 0.50 e N.D.
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene...........cooeeivmmcicccieeeieiieeeeeeeennn. 0.50 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene...........vveivivorcicee e 0.50 e ereeateesenenarebrrr——————toaas N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane. .....ccococvvvveieeesiecece e eeeceeenevennenees 0.50 e, N.D.
1,3-DiChiOrOPropPaNne. ....cocie e r et reeesm et s e seeecaeeeesnnene 0.50 reereeeresveanesneeaenseeeanaeresanns N.D.
2,2-Dichloropropane.......cocveecveeeciececesreencmerencccenenennes 050 e N.D.
Di-lsapropyl-Ether. ...t venee e st 5.0 e N.D.
Byl BENZENE.....c..ee et ee et e nie e sanasees 0.50 e N.D.
Hexachliorobutadiene. ... ee e B0 s N.D.
|SOPrOPYIDENZENA. ... 050 e N.D.
P-1SOpropyOIUEBNE. ... ..t 0.50 e N.D.
Methylene chioride.........cccoiieiioiiieieeee e 0.53 s N.D.
Methyl-tert-Butylether. ..., 0.20 e N.D.
GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL Page 1 of 2

907020301.KEY <7>
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tT m LAKES 1380 Busch Parkwa ' Email: info@glalsbs.
R~ | l ANALYTICAL Buffalo G;vosf MWinois 63088 (847) m%éshg’;(&n?&m

Key Environmental Services, Inc.  Client Project ID:  Former Key Products Sampled:  Jul 13 1999
WB6 N215 Commerce Ct Sample Descript: Water: Trip Received:  Jul 14, 1993
Cedarburg, W1 53012 Analysis Method: VOC's, EPA 5030/8021

Attention: Curt Hoffart Lab Number: 9070203-04 Analyzed: Jul 18-19, 1999

Reported

Jul 21, 1999

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (5030/8021)

Analyte ) Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/iL Ha/L
Naphthalene......ccuvuiiceeri et ser e s enaee s 20 s N.D.
N-Propylbenzene.........ccooicieiiircirrrenere e sereseee e 0.50 s N.D.
1.1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane................. evrereereeettreererarennes 0.35 s N.D.
TetrachiOrOEtHENE. .. ...t cerereeerese e caverenennenes 0.50 s N.D.
TOIUBNE. ...ttt eeteeeesvteeaesssesssarerssassssessessnssass 050 e errreieesnessarrereeans N.D.
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene............coooeeocovieniireecerernenennens X o — ND.
1,2,4-TrChIOTOBENZENEG.........eoeeceerrericeneeisseeeresssssseesenasen 20 e N.D.
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane... ...t creesreresnes 0.50 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trchloro8thane. ...........ccoeueveieeeecerecreeeesssaressesnes 0.6 e eaee N.D.
THChIOTORNENG. ...ttt eeeeseeaenesas R 050 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane............cuvemmevieevvrviiiieeeeencaeerenen. 0.50 s N.D.
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene............cccoervererinccnnneneeeieeenes 1.0 s N.D.
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene............cccooovveeeniivevecrecceeesrenenne 1.0 s N.D.
VINYL CHIOMAE. ..ot e e 0.17 e ND. .
Total XYIBNES. .....coviiiirereetiecereceeteenee st seeeestsvesnanaaes 050 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL
- d
Kevin W. Keeley
Laboratory Director Page 2 of 2

907020301 .KEY <8>
Accreditations/Certifications: liinois EPA-100261; New Jersey DEP-54001;
USACE; Wisconsin DNR-999817160
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LAKES

W86 N215 Commerce Ct
edarburg, WI 53012
ttention: Curt Hoffart

ANAEYHCAL

1380 Busch Parkway Email: info@gialabs.com

Buffalo Grove, lflinois 60089

SRR

(847) 808-7768 FAX (347) 808.7772

p
Recerved

Sample Descnpt. Water: Field . Jul 14 1899
Analysis Method: VOC's, EPA 5030/8021
Lab Number: 9070203-05 Analyzed: Jul 18-19, 1999

Reported:

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (5030/8021)

Analyte Detection Limit
pg/L

BONZENEG. ...ttt eesrststesiesesaeeasseseeneeeseaeasaeaens 0.50 e
BrOMODEBRZENE.........oeeeceeeienesierreerreesrvarersieessesssnnsnns 0.50 e
Bromodichloromethane...........ceeeveevieeeeee e revececseenes 0.50 e
N-BUYIDENZENE.........ooeeeeeeeceereerc et necc e nresees 050 e
sSeC-BUlyIDENZENe. ... ..o ec e 0850 s
tert-Butylbenzene.........coceeeeeeeincieeeecereceececaenaeenas e 0.50 e
Carbon tetrachloride........cccccvvrvierirecenneeercereeeenenes reeeeneees 0.50 reareeressssstusasnetosssasnsananes
ChIOIODBNZBNA. ... eeerererereerrneretirssiesaeresarreesesservasssnsnee 0.50 e
ChIOrOBINANE...........e e eeeeereveeeeerereecceeerrrrertaaeesaseasasensane 0.50 e
CRIOTO Ot ccteeeeseea e eseesessee e sreeesnessstssneessssrees 0.14 e
ChIoromethane...........ceeveeeerereeieeeeeeiieeeccnrereasiereeeereenesenes 080 e
2-ChIOTOtOIUBIIE. ...ttt ee et esmane et snen 0.50 e
B-ChIOrOtOIUBNE. ...t eeveeeecet s ereeveesrereneeanes 0.50 e
Dibromochloromethane...........ccoeveiirvernveeciereneceneenneneanae 050 e
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chioropropane.........cucceeeeeceeecerenveeeeinne 0.39 e
1,2-DibromMOEBtNANE.....cceeeeeeeeeeeeeerree e e vesess e nas 0.38 s
1,2-DIichiorobenzene..........coooeeeeevevieeee e 0.50 e
1,3-Dichiorobenzene............ccoomeevmeeieecerreereeenesnns 050 e
1,4-DIChIOrODENZENE. ...t et eeereeen e 0.50 e
Dichlorodifiucromethane...........ccoocvoveniineeeee e 0.50 s
1,1-DIichloroethane.........coceuveveeieeeieeeceeeee e eeereeeeseees 0.50 e
1,2-DichlorOethane.......ceoeeeee e e eeeer s 0.80 s
1,1-Dichloroeth@ne.........ccoeeeeiiiiieiieeceeeeeeeeeeee e 0.80 e
Cis-1.2-DIiChloroeth8Ne.... .ot e 080 e
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene.........coooeeeeeeeieeeeierreeeieeerereranae 0.50 s
1,2-DIichloropropane.......ccoveveriicecieeecee e ceee e 0.50 e
1,3-DIChIOrOpropane....... .. eeeeeeeneinnrereereee e eesesresnenes 0850 e
2,2-DichiOrOpProPaNE.......eveeeeeeciiieeeeieescceserees e csseenenens 050 e
Di-lsopropyl-Ether...... ..o cree s seeseaaeans 50 e
Ethyl BENZENA......ceecremeeeetere e teaneres e essnseerenens 0.50 e
Hexachlorobutadiene.........cocovoeeereenieieeeeeceeecvrerecces : 5.0 e
[SOPropYIbeNZENE. .. c.e et e 0.50 e
D-1SOProPYROIUENE. .. ..ot 0.50 e
Methylene chioride. ..o 0.53 e
Methyl-tert-Butylether. ... e 0.20 e
GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL Page 1 of 2

Accreditations/Cartifications: llinois EPA-100261; New Jersey DEP-54001;
USACE: Wisconsin DNR-999917160
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ﬁ. LAKES 1380 Busch Parkway | Emait: info@glalabs.com

ANALYTICAL Buffalo Grove, Hflinois 60089 (347) 808-T766 FAX (84T7) 808-7772

T T e T ._m_.“._._..._..., oo

W86 N215 Commerce Ct Sample Descnpt' Water: Field

Cedarburg, WI 53012 Analysis Method: VOC's, EPA 5030/8021

Attention: Curt Hoffart Lab Number: 9070203-05 Analyzed: Jul 18-19, 19¢
Reported: Jul 24, 196¢

Recerved Jul 14 19c

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (5030/8021)

Analyte . Detection Limit Sample Results
ualt HglL
Naphthalene........ ..o esrncnn s seecanrresoene 20 e, N.D.
N-Propylbenzene........cueciiriierecereereneecsennrsseiressaessene 0.50 e, N.D.
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroetha@ne. .......ccocoevveevieveecneeecrrrecenressnnes 0.35 e e s N.D.
T etrachloroatRENO. ... ceeeereecrnrerecrene s asraae s 0.50 e N.D.
TOMIBRE. ... ceerrriecnereeceasreeeeetssereresresassvasssessrtssvansrsnansnen 050 e iTereeesererenseens N.D.
1,2.3-Trichlorobenzene...........eiececcveevceeerecsrecsesvernecaneens 2.0 reereeerrresebeseniniesaresvasrrean N.D.
1,2,4-TrChIOTODBNZENE.......cccveeeeeeeeeeeecnrconssne v vaneneanens T 20 e, N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane..........ccccevveeevenevecernrereecnveeseaneeens 050 e reees N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane..........evevevevrnrveeccccceeeecvrreseesneneeens 0.8 eceeeerrenenniaa, N.D.
TrichIorOEtheNe......eeeecerreveeeecreicriersseccectveeaverresananennes 0.50 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane..........coooceevvevrircrnneeieeereccasnenneranes 0.50 e N.D.
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene...........vveercrevconenrrecncrcs e 1.0 N.D.
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene...........cccoovviiecrinvniconnnc e 1.0 e N.D.
Vinyl ChlOMAe. ...t rcrecnsen e 017 e N.D.
Total XyIBNES...... i ciriecreercrrcrccreeecvessees e seveecneseesssnsnesne 050 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SREAT =S ANALYTICA

3vin W. Keeley
:boratory Director Page 2 of 2
07020301.KEY <10>

Agereditations/Centitications: Wllinois EPA-100261; New Jersey DEP-54001;
USACE; Wisconsin DNR-999817160
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